Agenda: Item 7

Taxi Commission v. Tu Lam, Permit # 896 for violating

Taxicab Rules and Regulations 4.A.1, 4. A.2, 4.A.3,4.A.4, 5.A.1,5.A.3,
5.A4,5C5,5E.1¢,5.H.3, 5.H.4, 5.H.6, 5H.9, 5H.15, 5H.16, 5.H.17,
5.1.2,513,5K.3,5.C2,MPC § 1081(), MPC §1123, MPC § 1138,
MPC § 1140a, MPC § 1147.7 and MPC § 1148.6b [ACTION]




TAXI COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
MAYOR GAVIN C. NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER
TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER

MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER

SUSAN SUVAL, COMMISSIONER
ARTHUR TOM, COMMISSIONER

| TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

ORDER TO APPEAR
NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
ACTION ON PERMITS

TO. TU LAM, # 896

BUSINESS TOWN TAXI

LOCATION 476 5™ Avenue, San Francisco, CA, 94118 — also mailed to Town Taxi
You are hereby notified that the annexed complaint has been filed with the Taxi Commission of the City and
County of San Francisco, and you are hereby cited to appear in person before the Taxi Commission on

TUESDAY JANUARY 13,2009 AT _ 6:30 PM

in Room 400, City Hall, #1 Dr. Caslton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA to show cause why your

PUBLIC PASSENGER VEHICLE PERMIT, # 896, A-CARD # 48151

heretofore granted to you, should not be subjected to administrative action for the reasons set forth in said
complaint.

BY ORDER OF THE TAXI COMMISSION,

SAN FRANCISCO, CA December 12, 2008
Date Executive Direc@
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SAN FRANCISCO TAXI COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

COMPLAINT

1. Complaint is h’ereby made against Tu Lam, Medallion Holder # 896, A-card Permit
Holder # P-44 # 48151, that said permit holder has conducted himself in a disorderly manner and

violated provisions of the Municipal Police Code as described below.

2. Inearly 2007, the Taxi Commission and the San Francisco Police Department jointly
conducted an investigation of Union Cab. Investigation revealed that Union Cab was guilty of
exploiting drivers, committing multiple Rule and Municipal Police Code violations. Mr. Tu Lam
and Mr. John Nguyen, two medallion holders, along with a Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”) were the
color scheme permit holders of record. A color scheme permit cannot issue unless at least

6ne medallion holder applies for the permit. Municipal Police Code § 1125 (“any holder of a
taxicab permit or a taxicab dispatch service permit under this Article may apply to the Taxi

Commission for [a] taxicab color scheme permit pursuant to Section 1080 of this Article...”}

3. Taxi Commission Staff brought a Complaint for revocation of the color scheme

and dispatch permits. See Exhibit A. The Commission revoked the permits. See Exhibit B. Tu Lam
and John Nguyen asked to be removed from the color scheme permit, but the Commission declined
to femove them. See Exhibit C, Commission staff considered a complaint for revocation of

the M:. Lam’s medallion for his involvement in the Union Cab sttuation, but before it could be
heard, a settlement was drafted aﬁd signed by the Commission and Mssrs, Nguyen and Lani.

See Exhibit D. The settlement clearly provides that the defendants shall pay a total of $10,000 in a
particular format. Paragraph 5 of the Settlement Agreement states as follows:

If [the defendants] miss a payment the case will placed before the Taxi Commission
Hearing Officer or the Taxi Commission with a minimum of fifteen (15) calendar
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days’ notice and shall proceed as if this Settlement Agreement had not been entered
into. Missing a payment is defined as failure to pay by the 5% of the month for the

month in which payment is due.

The Commission declined to bring complaints for revocation against Mr. Lam’s medallion at that

time.

4, During interviews with Taxi Commission staff, Mr. Lam claimed to be an innocent third
party with no knowledge of what was happening at Union Cab. The Taxi Commission and the
SFPD did not find these statements credible. Ata minimum, Mr. Lam allowed his medallion to be
used to operate a business which exploited and defrauded dozens of innocent drivers. According to
a “General Agréement of Authorization” éigned by Mr. Le_uﬁ, Mr. Nguyen, and Mr. Truong, which
described the flow of financial benefits from Union Cab to the three partners, Mr. Lam shared in the
ill-gotten gains. See Exhibit E. In Caicndar Year 2003, according to tax returns which he provided -
to the Commission, Mr. Lam also worked at Monster Cable. See Exhibit F. He was still employed

there until December 28, 2007. See Exhibit G (To Be Provided Before Hearing).

5. The Union Cab Case sltopped these practices at Union Cab, and the settlement was crafted
as a smali step towards justice fof the dozens of drivers who lost their lif;a'savings. Mr. Lam

acted as 2 member of Union Cab’s management and facilitated the very existence of an entity used
to deprive individuals of their life savings. The Commission offered him a second chance to remain
in the industry — but now, Mr. Lam has feneged on the very Settlement Agreement which

was designed to bring closure for all parties. Specifically, Mr, Lam has missed the October 2008
payment, the November 2008 payment, and the December 2008 payment. Additionally, he bounced

a check for the February 2008 payment, resulting in a $50 charges to the City and Cohnty of San

Francisco. See Exhibit H.

6. M. Lam received his permit on February 12, 1997 and almost immediately began
committing violations. Exhibit I. He has failed the Proposition K Driving Requirement at least

seven times: once in Calendar Year 1999, once in Calendar Year 2003, once in Calendar Year 2004,
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once in Calendar Year 2005, once in Calendar Year 2006, in Calendar Year 2007, and it appears
that he will also fail it in Calendar Year 2008. See Exhibits J, K, L, and M. He does not appear on
the rosters or schedules for Town Taxi for Calendar Years 2007 or 2008, despite having joined
Town Taxi as an “affiliate/long-term leasor/color écheme only” on June 26, 2007, and he has no

waybills for Calendar Years 2007 or 2008. See Exhibit N. Nor can any waybills or schedules or

proof of driving can be located for Calendar Years 2004 or 2005, Although Mr, Lam was at Union

Cab during the first half of Calendar Year 2007, and may attempt to claim the records were lost or

stolen, he could have still completed the driving requirement in the second half of the year, and it is

the medallion holder’s responsibility to keep his own records.

7. Municipal Police Code § 1090(a) provideé as follows:

(a) Revocation for Cause. Any permit issued under this Article may be suspended or
revoked by the [Taxi Commission] for good cause after a noticed hearing. “Good
cause” hereunder shall include but shall not be limited to, the following...

(i) The permittee ceased to be a full-time driver....

(iv)  The pennitfee_ or an agent of the permittee knowingly made false statements
to or concealed information from the Taxi Commission, the Executive

Director, or the Police Department. ..

(vi)  The permittee has failed to satisfy any judgment for damages arising from
unlawful or negligent operation under any permit issued under this Article.

(ix) The perinittee violated any applicable statute, ordinance, rule or regulation
pertaining to the operation or licensing of the vehicles and services regulated

by this Article...

Upon a showing of good cause, the [Taxi Commission] shall have discretion to
suspend or revoke a permit as set forth above, except that a suspension and/or
revocation shall be mandatory in the circumstances described in subparts (i) through

(iv) above.
8. Mr. Lam facilitated, through his ownership of the Union Cab color scheme and his
acquiescence in its business practices, the exploitation of dozens of drivers. Even when he was
given a second chance by the Taxi Commission in the Settlement Agreement, he failed to avail

himself of the opportunity that was presented. Instead he continued to violate the rules and breached

the Settlement Agreement.
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9. Mr. Lam is an egregious violator of the Proposition K Driving Requirement. He has failed
the Proposition K Driving Requirement six out of the past six years and seven times in the past
decade. This constitutes six separate violations of MPC § 1081(f). Pursuant to MPC § 1090, his
permit must be revoked, The Commission may also, pursuant to MPC § 1186, impose fines of at

least $140/day for every day or $30 for every hour that the “permit holder fails to drive short of the

applicable standard for compliance.” Here, Mr. Lam may be fined at least $168,000 (800 hours x

$30/hr = $24,000, times seven years) for the minimum seven years he has completely failed the
Proposition K Driving Requirement, while reaping the benefits of leasing his permit to hard-
working drivers who paid gates and lease charges so that Mr. Lam could realize a profit. In the

alternative, Mr. Lam can pay a portion of the fine, and/or release his permit.

10.  For all of the above-listed conduct, Mr. Lam has violated, at a minimum, following rules:
Rules4.A.1,4.A.2, 4 A3, 4.A.4,. MPC § 1081(f), and MPC § 1138. These violations carry

minimum fines of $25, $250, $25, and $75 respectively.

11.  The Commission herby inéorporates all violations listed in the original Union Cab complaint
as to Mr. Lam, the color scheme permit holder for Union Cab, including: Rules 5.A.1, 5.A.3,5.A.4,
5.C.5,5.E.1.¢, 5.H.3, 5.H.3, 5. H.4, 5.H.6, 5.H.9, 5.H.15, 5.H.16, 5.H.17, 5.1.2, 5.1.3, 5.K.3, 5.C.2,
MPC §§ 1123, 114'O(a), 1147.4, and 1148.6(b). The Union Cab complaint asked for fines of at least

$65,955.88.

12.  The Commission reserves the right to amend this Complaint and introduce additional

evidence prior to or during the hearing as it becomes available.

3. This Complaint shall constitute the Executive Director’s Notice pursuant to MPC § 1188.
This Complaint shall be heard at the Taxi Commission on January 13, 2009 at 6:30 PM in Room
400 of City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San I'rancisco, CA, 94102.









TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) 554-7737
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext, 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext, §
TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. 6
MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEIDI MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DRECTOR

- SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

State of California
City and County of San Francisco

Complaint is hereby made against: Union Cab, Inc., (aka “Union Cab”) 1620 Dawdson Avenue, San
Francisco, CA 94124, that said companyhas conducted itself in a disorderly manfer and violated
numerous provisions of the Municipal Police Code and Taxi Commzsswn Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules

and Regulations as follows:
Statement of Facts. Complaints and Inveshgatmn Tlmelme

"-“.

The Ta:u Commissmn began to receive a number of compIamts begmmng in August 2006 regardmg
Union Cab’s business practices. Most of these complaints centered around disorderly premises and
" unsafe working conditions, as well as overcharging of gates and failure to provide receipts, Additionally,
there were allegations that Union Cab had failed to provide liability and worker’s compensation
insurance, For these reasons, the Taxi Commission decided to investigate Union Cab,

On October 23, 2006, Lt. Jean Sbhloiz of the San Francisco Police Deﬁarﬁﬁent (SFPD) Taxi Detail sent a
letter to Executive Director Heidi Machen, requesting an investigation of Union Cab Company. (Letter

from Lt. Schlotz to Director Machen, Attached ).

On February 13, 2007, the 2007 Public Convemance & Necessﬁy (PC&N) Report was presented at the
Commission, Union Cab had the worst performance of any dispatch company. Forty-six calls were placed

- fo Union Cab and only two cabs actually arrived, The majority of the PC&N survey was conducted in late
November and early December, with isolated dates in January as well, Union Cab reported on its semi-
annual dispatch report of January 15, 2007 [improperly dated January 15, 2006] that only 8 calls were not
assigned and 4 calls were assigned but not picked up. However, more than 12 “no-shows” or “no-cabs”™
wete noted for Union Cab during November and December -- even assuming that all 12 occurred at the

precise time of the PC&N. Survey. Therefore, it can be inferred that Union Cab fraudulently reported

dispatch data on its January 15, 2007 dispatch report. Staff also noted that Union Cab’s semi-annual
dispatch report of July 10, 2006 was “mcorrect » (2006 Semi-Annual Dispatch Reports of Union Cab,

Attached.)

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, San }';ré.ncfsco, CA 94102
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On February 27, 2007, Sgt. Ron Reynolds of the SFPD received a telephone call from Taxi
Commissioner Richard Benjamin regarding criminal activity at Union Cab.

For these reasons, the Taxi Commission decided to investigate Union Cab Company.

March

On March 8, 2007, the Taxi Commission received a letter from Saam Aryan #9007, -stating that his
vehicle was badly damaged and parked at Union Cab’s lot, and that he had been unable to locate Mr. Me

to obtain information about his medaltion. Mr. Aryan
Cab stated that # 9037 was being used illegally ina Yellow Cab spare, # 283
a widespread practice of Union Cah medallions being used in Yellow Cab Spares,

series # 2701-#2899
(March 8, 2007 Letter from Saam Aryan and attached Driver’s Roster.) - '

On March 20, 2007, the Taxi Detail received information that Union Cab’s liability insurance would be

cancelled on March 27, 2007. ‘

On March 22, 2007, Sgt. Reynolds received information that Union Cab ramp vehicle # 9052 did not

have insurance. He was told that medallion # 9052 was being used in various spare taxicabs. He

contacted the Ground Transportation Unit (GTU) of the San Francisco Airport and Dan Borg, Chief
Borg showed that # 9052 has only beei driven

\lechanic of GTU, obtained the records on # 9052, Dan
000 miles since September, On March 24, 2007, # 9052 was ordered to go to inspection.

\lIso on March 22, 2007, the Taxi Commission received information that Yellow Cab was storing and
lispatching Yellow cabs out of Union’s address. The cab numbers were: 215, 328, 408,.409, 514, 544;
93, 695, 710, 769, ?71, 972, 1065, 1081, 1113, 1206, 1247, 1256 and 1281.

53, 557, 594, 681, 6

)n March 27, 2007, Sgt. Roni Reynolds and Deputy Director Jordanna Thfgpen went to Union Cab for ‘

1e purpose of ascertaining whether or not Union Cab had liability insurance. Union Cab provided a
o had been reiristated as of the very day that Sgt. Reynolds

ertificate indicating that its liability insuranc 7
ad Deputy Director Thigpen were present at Union. Sgt. Reynolds and Deputy Director Thigpen
terviewed Mr. Me Quang Truong (Mr. Me) and asked him about his insurdnce coverage and other
atters. Mr. Me admitted he did not have worker’s compensation and had not had it since April 2006. He
ated that he had been in negotiations as recently as the week before with Y.A. Tittle insurance brokers

, obtain worker’s compensation coverage. He asked for one more week in order to obtain worker’s
ympensation coverage to comply with existing rules and regulations, -

ty Director Thigpen also asked Mr. Me for his driver’s rosters, signature roster of

rmittees (medallion holders and drivers) acknowledging receipt of rules, and lease agreements with
edallion holders. He was unable to provide any of these documents as he claimed that they were locked

cabinets and he did not have the key because the secretary was ill.

st. Reynolds and Depu

ril
o to the Taxi Commission. This letter was dated

 Apsil 4, 2007, Mr. Mo faxed a lefter from V. A. Titt]
pensation quote at Mr.

P _
wember 16, 2006, and stated that Y. A. Tittle was looking into a worker’s com

25 Van Ness Avenve, Suits 420, San Franciseo, CA 04102
{415) 503-2180 * Fax (415) 503-2186

*g letter indicated that the driver’s roster for Union
7. This roster also indicated -
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Me’s request.
On April 6, 2007, Taxi Commission staff returned to Union and conducted a routine audit of Union
Cab’s business premises. This audit was conducted on behalf of the Commission by Heidi Machen,

Jordanna Thigpen, and Jack Brodnax. Multiple violations were discovered as detailed below. Most
notably, # 1157 had a broken seal on its taximeter. Many vehicles had no radio dispatch capability, a

serious safety and service concern.

Sgt. Reyriolds and Deputy Director Thigpen returned to Union Cab on April 17, 2007. Mr. Me still did
not have workér’s compensation insurance, He invited Deputy Diréctor Thigpen to call Y.A. Tittle,

which she did on her cellular phone. The broker at Y.A. Tittle, Paul Batmale, indicated that he had not
» and had not obtained a

had discussions with Mr, Me regarding worker’s compensation in “mon
policy of worker’s compensation for Mr, Me. At the April 17, 2007, Mr. Me produced what he claimed

were leasés with each of the medallion holders affiliated with his company. In those leases, Union Cab
explicitly agreed to provide worker’s compensation and liability insurance.

Mr. Me indicated during this meeting that if he did not sell hiz house, he would be bemknipf and that he
owed $180,000-$200,000 in various debts. He stated that he considered Nate Dwiri his father and he
stated that he had no other type of relationship with Yellow Cab, whether financial or otherwise,

On each oceasion that Taxi Commission and SFPD staff visited Union Cab, they noticed Yellow Cabs
parked and/or shift-changing on Union Cab property. Additionally, Yellow Cab medallion holder and
driver waybills were discovered filed ern masse at Union Cab. Union Cab had provided a special area for

Yellow Cab medallion holders and drivers to tumn in their waybills,

Also on April 17, 2007, Florante Ascuncion # 211, a Yellow Cab medallion holder, came to the Taxi
Detail and the Taxi Commission separately to complain about Union Cab in response to an
admonishment he had received for shift-changing off of Yellow Cab’s property. Asuncion stated that he
had leased his medallion to Union Cab. He wanted to drive his own cab for his 800-hour requirement but
Mr. Me refused to produce that vehicle and instead forced him to drive spares. According to M.
Ascuncion, Union Cab has not paid him for his medallion since February 2007, he also produced a

document showing that he had purchased “shares™ in Union Cab, and he has not réceived dividends on
that investment in accordance with the ferms of the investment agreement. Mr. Mé has given him two-

checks that have been returned for insufficient funds. (Declaration of Florante Ascuncion and February
14, 2006 Agreement between Ascuncion and Union Cab, attached.)

On April 20, 2007, a complaint came to the Taxi Detail alleging that Union Cab’s spares did not meet
safety requirements. On April 23, 2007, Mr. Me was ordered to pull his spare cabs from service and take
them to GTU for inspection, (April 23, 2007 Letter from Sgt. Reynolds to Mr. Me.) On April 25, 2007
Officer Lily Ng of the Airport Police made a safety inspection of Union Cab # 1009. Officer Ng "
" discovered that Vehicle # 1009 had no license plates, no brake lights, no registration tabs, and no proofof
tnsurance. (April 25, 2007 Memorandum from Officer Ng to Lt. Schlotz.) co ‘

On April 23, 2007, the Taxi Commission served Union Cab with a Complaint listing specific violations
and assessing a fine in the amount of $58,505.88. The due date for payment of the fines was May 23,

2007. Upon request of Mr. Me, Taxi Commission staff is negotiating an extension on this due date.

25 Van Ness Avenua, Suite 420, San Franciseo, CA 94102



On April 26, 2007, Officer Molver of the Airport Police was conducted taxi enforcement at the Airport.
He noticed Union Cab # 1157, This was the very same vehicle which had been ordered to undergo a
Weights and Measures inspection for having a broken taximeter. # 1157 had no license plates. Officer

& driver for having no commercial license plates and

Molver placed the vehicle out of sérvice and cited th
missing registration tabs. (Memorandum from Officer Molver to Lt. Schiotz)

Also on April 26, 2007, Officer Molver noticed # 1230 at the Airport, # 1230 had no license plates
attached to the vehicle, Officer Molver placed # 1230 out of service and {ssued a citation to the driver for
no license plates, no registration card in the vehicle, no registration tabs, and no temporary operating

- permit, (Memorandum from Officer Molver to Lt. Schlotz.)

On April 26, 2007, Sgt. Reynolds and Deputy Director Thi
to collect the missing documentation that Mr. Me had promi
premises, Sgt. Reynolds and Depufy Director Thigpen notice
Union Cab premises in various states of disrepair. Upon entetin

and Deputy Director Thigpen notice
and business office areas in an attemp
that the utilities had been turned off. Sgt. Reynolds advise
surrounding businesses was a criminal activity. Deputy Director
previously requested and Mr. M stated that his accountant no longer worked for him. Mr. Me

he might be able to find the documents in a trailer parked on the adjoining lot. Whena search of the
trailer failed to turn up the documents, Mr. Me stated that the documents must have been stolen.

Sgt. Reynolds inquired about the spares which had been ordered to be repaired. Mr. Me stated that they
were all in the yard and had not been repaired because he had no mechanics left at his auto repair
business. .

On April 30, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen met with Carlos Adria
the Union Cab company over one year ago and leased Yellow Cab # 871 from Mr. Me. Mr, Me told Mr.

Adriao that he would lease Yellow Cab # 871 to Mr. Adriao because “he [Mr. Me] was the manager of
licensed garage, he told me he managed the parking lot

1620 DFavidson Street and that it was a Yellow-
und all CNG cars from Yellow, working out of his lot.” Declaration of Carlos Adriao.

sed to locate, Upon arrival at the Union Cab
d that Union Cabs were parked oufside the
g the Union Cab premises, Sgt. Reynolds

t to siphon electricity from surrounding businesses. Mr, Me stated
d Mr. Me that stealing electricity from

Thigpen asked for the documentation
stated that

0, Mr Adriao stated that he went to

Vie. Adriao stated that he paid a total of $90,000 to Mr. Me. Mr. Adriao worked two to three shifts per
would charge approximately $100 in gate fees per ten-

veelk'and had other drivers working for him. He
Jour shift and sometimes more. Mr. Adriao stated that medallion holder # 871, Farhad Golshan, never
exclusive tise of # 871. Ultimately Mr.

howed up for work in 2006 or 2007 and that he [Mr. Adriac] had e of #
9, also affiliated with Yellow Cab, Mr,

\driao invested in two additional cabs, medallions # 710 and # 76
\drizo stated that he had paid $90,000 for the three vehicles.

fr. Adriao stated that on or about April 17, 2007, Yellow Cab stopped processing credit card payments
sat Mr. Adriao and his drivers received for # 871, #710, and # 769, Yellow Cab’s Nate Dwiri informed
fr. Adriao that the reason for the nonpayment was becauss Mr. Me owed Yellow Cab a lof of morey.

fr. Adriao also stated that Mr. Golshan, the medallion holder of # 871, had offered him $10,000 to drive
s medallion and log into the Yellow Cab computer system using his [Mr. Golshan’s] identification and

95 Van Ness Avenus, Suits 420, San Francisco, CA 94102

PI1EN EAS A1 0A K Taw 24 1RY SATITRA

gpen visited Union Cab once again to attempt

4 that extension cords were being strung up everywhere in the garage




to falsify waybills,

‘Mr. Adriao produced receipts from May 5, 2006 to October 18, 2006 for $59,483 in payments to Mr. Me
for “purchase” of vehicles. He also produced (1) insurance certificates indicating that the registered
owners of the Yellow Cab vehicles # 871 and # 710 was Union Cab and Clean Energy Financing and (2)

contradictory certificates indicating that the registered owner was Yellow Cab

On April 30, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen also met with Farhad Golshan # 871, Mr. Golshan produced
a copy of an agreement with “Wolley LLC, a subsidiary of Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc” that he had
entered into.on April 1, 2006 for lease of his medallion # 871. Mr. Golshan stated that he had gone fo
Union Cab in 2006 and signed an agreement on May-1, 2006, that he believed was with Union. He stated
that he “signed what they put in front of me, I trusted them,” He first realized the problems with Union in
December. He stated that Nate Dwiri charged him $850/month for use of Yellow Cab vehicles and that
now Yellow Cab was requesting $3,000 per month since Mr. Me had stopped paying them,

May

On May 2, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen and Sgt. Reynolds went to Union Cab. Upon arrival, they
noticed several Union Cabs sitting outside on the dirt as well as various Union Cab medallion holders
and drivers milling around the entrance. Union Cab’s dispatch system was not workmg and no calls were

coming through.
In fmtxcular, Union Cab # 1157 was sitting outside with its identifying numbers removed and with no

license plates. Another vehicle was freshly painted with #1157°s number and with the Union color

scheme. The medallion holder, Mohamed Bathani, produced a document alleged to be an inspection
_ report from GTU, approving the new vehicle. However, this inspection sheet stated that the vehicle was a
gasoline vehicle, while the vehicle was in fact CNG. When questioned about this important discrepancy,

Mr. Bathani stated that GTU must have made a mistake.

Sgt. Reynolds and Deputy Director Thigpen noticed that the lot which had formerly been occupied by
Union and Yellow Cabs was locked and access from the Union Cab premises wag cut off with patchwork

sheets of metal. They went into the business office and noticed that the utilities had been turned back on.
They asked for the driver’s rosters from 2003 and 2006 and were informed the documents were in Mr. -

- Me’s locked office and therefore unavailable.

On May 7, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen interviewed drivers Iranne Rampur and Khaing Oo Nyo and
Mr. Rampur’s brother, Raja Rampur, They stated that, they had paid Mr, Me large sumis of money to

" purchase vehicles but that Mr. Me had taken their monéy under false prefenses. Mr. Nyo stated that Mz,
Me had sold him a Yellow Cab vehicle and provided a copy of an agreement he had signed with Mr. Me.

(Declarations of Iranne Rampus, Khaing Oo Nyo, and Raja Rampur, Attached.)

Also on May 7, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen interviewed Salauddin Shaikh, a driver who had
“purchased” a vehicle from Mr. Me. Mz. Shaikh had paid for one vehicle at Yellow Cab and stated that
Pamela Mertinez, manager of Yellow Cab, had run his credit card through Yellow Cab credit card
machines for a total of $20,000. He produced receipts documenting this transaction, (Declaration of

Saluaddin Shaikh, Aftached.)

25 Van Ness Avenuo, Sufts 420, San Franelsco, CA 94102



lion holders Mike Dashti and Aboulghassem
s business practices were declining and noted othef
arations of Mike Dashti and

On May 7-8, Sgt. Reyrolds interviewed medal
Malmirchegini, Both indicated that Union Cab’
problems, including violations of the triple-layer lease rule. (Decl

Aboulghassem Malmirchegini, Attached.)

On May 7, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen audited the only driver’s rosters for Union Cab that could be
These driver’s rosters contained assignments fora

located — those from April 4, 2007 to April 26, 2007.

mélange of Yellow and Union Cabs. For example, on April 4, 2007, two Union Cabs (#9052 and # 846)
are assigned fo drivers, but the remainder that were assigned (#484, # 520, # 691, and # 1113) are Yellow
Cabs. (“Drivers Roster,” April 4, 2007, Attached.) Additionally, a Yellow Driver Roster was included for
April 22, 2007, assigning some of the Yellow Cabs which were noticed shift-changing on Union

property. (“Yellow Driver Roster,” April 22, 2007, Attached.)

ved a fax from medallion holder George Lancia, who

On May 8, 2007, the Taxi Comunission recei
7 Letter fiom George Lancia fo

- dicated that Mr, Me had also defiauded him of money. (April 16, 200
Mr, Me, Attached) ' . '

On May 11, 2007, Union Cab’s liability insurance was renewed until October 2007

sim Butt (*Asim™) who stated that he

On May 18, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpeh mef with Mohammed A
(Declaration of

1ad also given money to Mr. Me under false pretenses to “purchase” vehicles.
Viohammed Asim Butt, Attached)

alled the Taxi Commission offices and orally requested an extension of time
o pay his fines, which were due on May 23, 2007, He also sent a letter to the Taxi Commission with the
ame date.( Letter from Mr. Me to Director Machen, Attached) Director Machen informed Mr. me that

as request could be granted until June 11, 2007, but that he would have fo sign an extension agreement.
"he Taxi Commission mailed an extension agreement to M. Me but he did not respond, and the Union
‘ab fine remained unpaid as of June 6, 2007, the date of this-Second Amended Complaint. (Unsigned

txiension Agreement, Attached)

In May 18, 2007, Mr. Me ¢

pne

n Junie 5, 2007, T Lam and John Nguyen, who appear along with Mr. Me as the color scheme im!ders
Frecord, came to the Taxi Commission offices and met with Deputy Director Thigpen. They requested

b removed from the Union color scheme permit. This request appears as a separate agenda item on
& June 12, 2007 Commission agenda for a full factval hearing.
rviewed Kamaljit Singh, Ravinda Singh, Saeed Ahmad-

ad been induced to “purchese” vehicles from Mr. Me
ther the medallion holders or the

a June 6, 2007, Deputy Director Thigpen inte

han, and Ashfaq Ahmad. All stated that they h
ese vehicles had later been repossessed by ei

der false pretenses and th
gistered owners. (Declarations of Kamaljit Singh, Saced Ahmad Khan, and Ashfaq Ahmad, Attached.)
ndings |
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Based on the audit and the engoing investigation of Union Cab, Union Cab Company was served with a
Complaint dated April 23, 2007, and an Amended Complaint on May 14, 2007 that included the

L]

following offenses and fines:

‘Rule 5.A.1
Every Licensed Permit Holder shall comply with the provisions of the... Police Code...and these Taxicab

Regulations.
Penalty: $25 (for 27 rules violated for a total of $675)

Rulé 5.A.3 | - :

..Color Scheme Hé}ders shall ensure that every taxicab operai_‘z‘ng under their color scheme contdins a’

copy of these regulations...
Penalty: $75 (for 19 cabs, none of which contain a copy of the regulations; for a total of $1425)

Rule 5.A4
All Color Scheme Holders and their employees shall ensure that the operation of their color scheme is in
compliance with all the rules and regulations required of the Color Scheme Holder. C

 Penslty: $25 (for 27 rules violated for a fofal of $675)

Rule 5.H.2

The Color Scheme Holder shall post a current list of all taxicab vehicles at both their Primary Place of
Business and where their vehicles aré stored when not in service, (if different from their Primary Place of
'Business). Said list shall include, but not limited to, the taxicab vehicle number, the motor vehicle license
number, the vehicle identification number, the year and make of the vehicle, and the operating status of each
taxicab vehicle for which a permit is held, A copy of said list shall be available for inspection By any police

officer engaged in the performance of theiv duty.

Penalty: $75
Union Cab did not have this list, and was unable to provide information about the Yellow Cab vehicles stored

- onits lot.

Rule 5.H.3
A current roster shall be maintained at the principal place of business. It shall contain the following
information: Driver’s name, home address, home telephone number, *4” card number and California driver

license number, of all permitted drivers who currently operate taxicab vehicles. A copy of satd roster shall
 for inspection by any police officer engaged in the performance of their duty. The rosteris to be

be available
made available twenty-four (24) hours a day and updated on a weekly basis.

25 Van Ness Aveaue, Suife 420, San Francfsco, CA 94102



Penalty: $75

Union Cab failed to pmvidre this roster upon request.

Rule 5.H.4
but not limited to, the shift assignment,

FEvery Color Scheme Holder shall post a daily roster {0 include, _
nt and the hours worked for that shifl

driver’s name, vehicle number and/or medallion number, if differe
This roster shall be updated on a daily basis and shall be made available for inspec
Commission or their designee. All original rosters shall be retained af the color scheme’s place of b usiiess
than six (6) years to document that driving perforned by drivers of taxicabs and

for a period of no less
ramped taxis affillated with the Color Schemes have mel the specific driving requirements mandated by
¢ recent twelve (12) months of rosters in

Soction 1121(b). Color Schemes shall maintain at minimyum the mos
4 traditional hard-copy format. Color Schemes may sfore rosters more
-easonably secure electronic form and/or on a computer storage diskette.

enalty: $75

‘Jnion Cab had no record of prior rosters.

tnle 5.H.6

imploy a person, service or device having the capability of receiving inquiries about lost properly on a
wenty-four (24) hour basis. ‘

enalty: $75

lule 5.H.9
mploy a person or service having the capability of recelving requesfs for service and dispatching those
quests in a timely fashion. All Medallion Holders affiliated within a Color Scheme must utilize the same
ispatch service. The Color Scheme Holder must notifyy the Toxi Detail prior to changing their dispatch

pyice,

nalty: $75
uring the Public Convenience and Necessity hearing it was discovered that Unfon Cab was not employing
spatchers capable of speaking English and communicating with passengers attempting to obtain service or
formation. There were several violations of this rule, but the Commission will assess one violation.

ale 5.H.15

1 the first business.day of each week, all Color Scheme Holders shall fix, to the Toxi Detail, the names
all Drivers and Medallion Holders who have failed fo iurn in waybills during the previous week

95 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, Sen Francizco, CA 94102
7415y SAT2 180 * Fex (415) 5032185
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Penalty: $25 and escalating
o for at least one year, according fo Officer Paul
$25, the second offense is $50, and third and

Union Cab has not been in compliance with this rul
$7575.00 (50 weeks @ $150, plus the first

Mackaveckas of the SFPD Taxi Detail, The first offense is
continuing offenses are $150, Therefore, the fine should be

two weeks at $75.)

Rule 5.H.16
The Color Scheme must have a copy of Certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurarice prominently.

displayed at the place of business so that it is visible to drivers.
has been assessed on a per-day basts, Here, Mr. Me admitted that he

has not held worker’s compensation since April 2006, Assuming May 1, 2006 ig the starting point, the

penalty would be $75 for that day, $150 for the next day, and $450 thereafter, As of April 24, 2007, this

~ would be a total of $160,875.00 (357 days @ $450 plus $225 for the first two days). Tehcnically this fine

" could be assessed for each of the 19 cabs in Union’s fleet, for a total of $3,056,625.00. Clearly, this

would be excessive. Most taxi companies pay approximately $500 for worker’s compensation insurance

per cab. Union Cab has 19 cabs in its fleet, That is a savings of $9,500 per month, or nearly $114,000,

that Union obtained by competing unfairly and dangerously and refusing to provide worker’s

compensation. A penalty of $50,000 does not seem unreasonable in this instance,

Penalty: In prior cases this penalty

Rule 5.H.17

Al Color Scheme Holders must post the amounts charged for gate fees ina prominent and public
location. This posting must include the amount charged for each and all available shifls over thé seven

days of the week. -
Penalty: 375

Rule 5.1.2
Ifthe [lost] property is currency, is of the value of one hundred dollars (81 00) or more, Is either a .
vice or contalns owners identification information, the Color Scheme

serialized item or an electronic de
Holder or the designee, shall within thirty (30) days, transfer the properiy o the Taxi Detail, make a

Police Report, and obtain both Police Incident Report Number and a receipt of the items processed.

Penalty: $75
See description below under Rule 5.1.3 violation.

Rule 5.1.3
hall maintain a log book which records the date, time taxicab, driver

Every Color Scheme Holder s
incident report number, (if applicable), description and disposition of the property at the principal place
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of business. The log book shall be retained for a minimum perlod of one year.

Penaity: $75

13

During the audit, staff inquired about lost property and its storage. Mr. Me stated “There is no lost property.
Deputy Director Thigpen saw a filing cabinet with the label “lost property” on the front. She asked Mr. Me to
open it and he did so. It was filled with cellular telephones, electronic equipment such as Treos and
Blackberrys, keys, and other personal items. M. Me stated “this is our lost property,” directly contradicting

what he had said moments before.

(Tnion Cab’s lost property Jogs all stated “no lost property” and only went back to .Tanuary 1, 2007, There

were no other records pertaining to lost property.
higpen placed a call to Union Cab’s dispatch line, 285-

Jn April 23, 2007, at 3:30 PM, Deputy Director T
1901, and stated that she had lost a cellular phone the night before. She was transferred to a female who

tated “We have no cellular phones here, there are no cell phones here.”

tuie 5.K.3

I Color Scheme Holders shall issue receipis of payments for either gas, gates, leases o

equested,

r others fees when

enalty: $25

nion Cab has refused to provide receipts for gate chargeg to drivers.

fedallion # 1157:

ule; 5C2

ve Taximeter installed inthe taxicab vehicle musthave a current and valid seal fiom the San Francisco Cify
id County Department of Agriculture and Weights and Measures.

:‘nalty: $250

©e audit revealed that the seal on Medallion #1157 was broken and was not cutrent,

unicipal Police Code § 1140(a)

e of Inaccurate Taximeters Prohibited. The use of any inaccurate taximeler or other measuring instrument
the purpose of gauging or indicating distance traveled, or waiting fime, or, - for the purpose of fixing rates
be collected from the public, is hereby prohibited, and it shall be the duty of the owner or lessee in

' for hire to which there is attached any taximeter or other measuring

wsession of any motor vehicle _
trument, to at all times keep said taximeter or other measuring instrument gccurare.

alty: $113.97
10
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Rule 5.C.3
Seats, upholstery and rugs shall match the vehicle's interior colors and must be kept in good repair. They

must not be forn, separared or ripped...

Penalty: $25
Medallion #1157 was filthy and degraded in the interior.

Rule 5.C.5
" Rate cards must be displayed conspicuously in locations that are easily viewed by any passenger ridfng in

the taxicab vehicle,

" Penalty: $25
Medallioﬁ #1157 did n'ot- have a rate card.

Rule 5.E.1.c
All Color Schenie Holders must comply with Sectfon 1147.2 MPC by providing the following equipment...c.

two way radios with direct voice access in an emergency.

Penalty: $75
Medallion # 1157 did not have a working radio installed.

Municipal Police Code § 1123(a)

Radio Required. Commencing 60 days darter the effective date of this Article, it shall be unlawfil for any
tecicab Heensed pursuant to this rticle to be operated without a radio permitting two-way communication -

with a taxcicab dispatch service licensed pursuant to this Article.

Penalty: $113.97
Medallion # 1157 did not have a working radio installed,

Medallion # 2484:

Rule 5.E.1.¢
Al Color Scheme Holders must comply with Section 1147.2 MPC by providing the following equipment...c.

twa way radios with direct voice access in an emergency.

Peﬁaltyi $75
11

23 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102



Spare #2484 did not have a working radio installed.

Municipal Police Code § 1123(a)

Radio Required. Commencing 60 days after the effective date of this Article, it shall be unlawiid for any
taxicab licensed pursuant to this Article to be operatedwithout a radio permitting two-way commun leation

with a taxicab dispatch service licensed purstiant fo this Article.

Penalty: $113.97
Spare # 2484 did not have a working radio installed.

Medallion # 680

Rule 5.B.1.c
All Color Scheme Holders must comply wz'tf: Section 1147.2 MPC by providing the following equipment...c.
two way radios with direct voice access In an emergency. |

Penalty: $75
Vedallion # 680 did not have & Working radio iﬁstalleld;

\iunicipal Police Code § 1123(a)

ired. Commencing 60 days darter the effective date of this Article, it shall be unlawfil for any
is Article to be operated without a radio permitting two-way communication.

d pursuant to this Article.

2adio Requ
aeleab licensed pursuant fo this Ar
vith a taxicab dispatch service license

enalty: $113.97
fedallion # 680 did not have a working radio installed.

a addition, Union Cab has committed the following misdemeanors which indicate a pattern of

rresponsibilify in the induastry:

Tunicipal i’oiice Cade (MPC) § 1135.1(b)(i): Charging a gate fea aver the cap,
hotograph of gate fees which were charged prior to a Taxi Commission inspection.

23 evidenced by the

enalty: $500

PC § 1147.4:
fscheme permils pursuant fo Section 1125(b) of

orations holding taxicab colo
r's Compensation and any

i pérsons, firms or corpora _
is Article shall comply with all applicable state statutes concerning Worke

3§ Van Ness Avenna, Suits 420, San Francizoo, CA 94102 12
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applicable regulations ddopt‘ed pursuant fo those statutes. Taxicab color scheme permit holders must
inelude a sworn statement attesting fo compliance with such applicable statutes and regulations as part

of the annual filing required by Section 1095 of this Article.

~ Penalty: $500
" MPC § 1148.6(b): improper use of a ramped taxi permit ina spare taxicab, Medallion # 9052 has been used
in spares for months while the actual taxi #9052 has been sitting on the lot without repair. Ground
Transportation Unit and Sgt Reynolds of SFPD Taxi Detail provided information that 9052 had driven less
than 2000 miles between September 2006 and mid-March 2007 when normally taxis accumulate.
approximately 7000 miles per month. : ' ‘ :

Penalty: $500
“(é) any person operating a motor vehicle as a taxicabor other motor vehicle for hire under
this Article must have a permit as required in Section 1078,” Union Cab opetated spares using a temporary

plastic medallion for 9052, while simultaneously operating the metal medallion of the same number in
ing a vehicle as a taxicab without a (valid) medallion. Taxi Commission

another spare vehicle, thus operatin _
has a film of both vehicles shot on the same night around the same time operating at SFO with the same
number of medallion.

MPC § 1187.1:

Penalty: §2500
Cbnclus fon

MEC § 1090(2)(iv), (ix) provide as follows:

Any permit issued under this Article may be suspended or revoked by the Taxi Commission
for good cause after a noticed hearing. “Good cause” hereunder shall include, but shall not be

limited to, the following:

(iv) the pérmittee or an agelit of the permittee knowingly made false statements fo or
concealed information from the Taxi Commission, the Chief of Police, or the Police

Department;

(ix) the permittee violated any applicable statute, ordinance, rule, or regulation pertaining to
the operation or licensing of the vehicles and services regulated by this Article, including any
rules and regulations enacted by the Chief of Police pursuant to this Article.

M. Me has made repeated false statements to both Taxi Commission staff and Sgt. Reynolds of the Taxi
he stated that he did not have any relationship with Yellow Cab, whether financial or
“father.” The facts and the testimony of drivers and medallion

Detail. Specifically,
vocation shall be mandatory under subpart (iv).

otherwise, beyond considering Nate Dwiri his

holders indicate otherwise. MPC § 1090(a) provides that re
The color scheme permit for Union Cab Inc. should be revoked for the reasons stated above.

MPC § 1090(13) states that “when a person violating this Article holds more than one permit to operate a

13
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W

motor vehicle for hire in the Cify and Cotmty of San Francisco, the Taxi Commission may revoke or suspend
all such permits.” Union Cab also holds a dispatch permit and revocation of the dispatch permit is also
requested under MPC § 1090(iv) and (ix). ' '

A fact-finding hearing is scheduled for the regular Taxi Commission hearing on June 12,2007 at 6:30 PMin
Room 400 of San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Franciseo, CA 94102,

The Taxi Commission reserves the right to modify findings and present additional evidence as necessary up

to and including the date of the heating.

Pated: June 6, 2007

Heidi Machen
Executive Director

Attachments:

Letter from Lt Schlotz to Director Machen

3006 Semi-Annual Dispatch Reports of Union Cab

March 8, 2007 Letter from Saam Aryan and attached Driver’s Rosters
Fax from Mr, Me with Letter from Y.A. Tittle |
February 14, 2006 Agreement between Ascuncion and Union Cab
April 23, 2007 Letter from Sgt. Reynolds fo Mr. Me

April 25, 2007 Memorandum from Oficer Ng to Lt. Schlotz
April 26, 2007 Memorandum from Officer Molver to Lt. Schlotz
April 26, 2007 Memorandum from Officer Molver to Lt. Schlotz

10, Declaration of Carlos Adrino
11. Declaration of Farhad Golshan
12. Declaration or Iranne Rampur

~ 13. Declaration of Raja Rampur
14. Declaration of Khaing Co Nyo
15. Declaration of Salauddin Shaikh
16. Declaration of Mike Dashti _
17. Declaration of Aboulghassem Malmirchegini

18. “Drivers Roster” o

19, “Yellow - Driver Roster”
20. April 16, 2007 Letter from George Lancia to Mr. Me

21. May 18,2007 Letter from Mr. Me to Director Machen
3. Declaration of Mohammed Asim Butt’

23. Unsigned Extension Agreement :

24, Declaration of Kamaljit Singh

15, Declaration of Saeed Ahimad Khan

26. Declaration of Ashfag Ahmad

B b
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POLICE DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

THOMAS J. CAHILL HALL OF JUSTICE
850 BRYANT STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94103-2603

HEATHER J. FONG
CHIEF OF POLICE

GAVIN NEWSOM
MAYCR

October 23, 2006

Heidi Machen, Executive Director
San Francisco Taxi Commission

25 Van Ness Avenue, Room 420
San Francisco, CA 94102 7

_ Dear Ms Machen: -

I am requestmg that your department investigate further Union Cab Co.

In reviewing waybﬂls for Bugene Shu who stated he drove medallion 1289 on 7/23/06 and 7130/06; T
interviewed Mt. Me the owner of Union Cab. He stated regardmg M, Shu’s waybxlls (1) They were -
good and Mr. Shu looked like a good medallion candidate, and (2) his taxi #1289 came in on 7-23-06 in
the moming with 2 blown engine and was not used that'day. Mr. Me checked with his manager, Victor,
who said there was no roster for the day because the cab was totally out of service. (Mr. Me conﬁrmcd

this). |

Additional on cab #1289:
thers was no check out booth or no garage spitter ticket for entrance at the airport for this cab, however

thera were 2 ‘drop offs’ on the upper level at 6:19 am and 2:57 pm (drop offs do not have to go through

the garage and pay, but it is unusual that they don’t then go into the garage and wait for an ‘available
ride’if they are already at the auport) The licerise number listed at the airport i§ 7D09314. (2) GTU
inspetted 1289 for input into service as a new cab on 8/18/06, but Mr. Me said they put cab medallion
1289 back in service on Wednesday 7/26/06 as a new cab. There are also drop offs on 7:24-06 and 7-25-

06 at the airport, which is before 7-26-06. (Therefors medalhon 1289’s use is quesuonable)

o~

Finally, there has been no Workers Compensation State Fund coverage on this Cab Company since ; it
cancelled on 4-24- 06 : . o
Commissioner Heinicke’s request for some type of penalties, should be attached to thig company for

verifying false waybills of drivers (Mr. Shu}

" Sincerely,
qﬂ&m@&\ L g
Jeanne Schlotz #4020

PFrmH‘/Ter
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12/28/2013 02:93 FAY @oa1/00
‘ | 1

| 200 6 DISPATCHREPORT  ,—

- | | Ny .
UNon) (A '

pispaTcH company _V/ INION (Ah DI, '/4-_72# . / /K ‘

repare VIIC, Y
Prepared By VAN A7~ ol . |
i

Date ___ ‘7!3/,9’/%

: Acalls - # Calfs " #Non= # ‘G b
# Calla # Cabs Not #Qalls | Not Servicsd el
| Response | Saivicln
Recelved | Dispatchad | Dispatched | Serviced | by Dispafch ‘C'omgramts . Calls ?

' January
F‘ébrualy

5
March | q< | e 14 3 4 -
pott | 68 1227 (2. ]5( 1.8
ey, | S5 1212016 | 37 | 5
June of | 238 [2. 3’7=1__ b
jfora. | 328 | 72 & | PP 3

sy AT 40 | » | 2 | /i
47 1ot | Js | 32 | 3 119
> 1 J7
4 | 17
2. 1 /7

T

W

~ Jduly '
August .
September

Oétober i
November

Decembear

TOTAL

4 Calls Recelvad - Total number of ¢alls recslved by dispatch comparny for service.

4 Cabg Dispatohad - Total number of cabs dispatchad {o service calls, . _

# Calls Not Dispafchiad « Total number of calls racefved but not dispatched to taxlcabs, (no cabs avallabla)
# Calls Serviced « Total numbar of calla that were sarviced by taxicabs, | : _
# Calls Not Sarviced by Dispatch - Calls dispatohed fo caba but not serviced. T oL
# Non-Responsa Complalnis - Customer complaints of ot belng picked up. - !

4 Cabs Sarvicing Call8 - Average number of cabg In flsst par month,, .5

. . - ......‘.. 'm‘.:-... .. wa, o . o s “....:....-‘ .:‘ '-:.é"‘.‘\._.-..:.-".. . . a .. e :
TO BE REPORTED SEMI-ANNUALLY, TO TAXI GOMMISSION,OFFICE BY JANUARY 15/JULY 18 © '} A4l -y
. LI . :‘4. -, _"'fn:" .-:. {h‘h—’.’..n‘p“—!—- .e_. L . ) -:. -h: .-*:.-f‘a“....a.:;‘\-.‘ . N ] .:::‘ .:"l . Vo
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jt. 44 PAA S 120V3Z 1ud X IAXL LUMHMLSSLUR

it TY AND COUNTY OF

SAN FRANGISCO
' =2 | JAN 19 2007
y Semi-Annual Dispatch Report V saNFRAICISCO
. T %{"‘?Eﬁ”’
Dispatch Company: L/ N\ CAY@) Prepared By:__ Y / C‘Ir(ﬁ‘
Year: __2008 Diata: { IS 6 . , Slgnature: e, _ ;

instructions: Uss the key balow fo fill out raquired Informatlon, Fax completed report ta the Taxl Commlssion
Offlce: (415) 503-2184 of mail to; Taxt Commlssion, 25 Vah Ness Avenug, Ste. 420, SF 94102.

=R TR c D E : F G
Motith # Calls # Oalla HCalaNot | #talls | #Calls Assignsd but #None | ECabs’
Reoslvad Assigned Asafgnad | PickedUp | not Ploked Up-"No |- Rasponsa Barvicing
: ) S| feolsmA=B) CGo” (Gam 8.0) | Complalnta Calls /
January ' ‘ : ){' _ .
Fabruary. ' |
Yiarch '
Aprit . -
May ' = . T . ]
Juna 3.
| Total
Lol A B G D B F G
Month FCals oA | WoalsNot | W cCala | #Calls Aesigned bt | # Non- ACaba
Agsigned | Ploked Up | not Plcked Up~No | Reeponss | Sawicihg

Recalved Assigned
' Go® (oamaB-0y. [ CQm;iiarnla Calls

{Cobmr A= 8)

July | 5.?_ 57 5 49‘ 3~ ) 3 7.0
et | 4o |5 | 1L | 4F ] 3 12 |2
japwmber é 5 1 [ 5 l Q 5 2. 3 ( 20
_S?wer- 5 A',[ A i 5 ‘,-:;,7 1. 2 2.0
Noverther #9 46 : L\ 473 1. 3 /] 1
v~ 2 & 1

Becarnmber 4.5’ _22& | \,.-\ | 36 | .
Total BL? 7.94) 39 L’L’]b /,J’/( ] ) fl//?j

elvad by dispaich from custamers '
that wera assigned to taxlcabs

. 4 Calls Assigned = Total number of calls recalved from customears
# Calls Not Assigned = Talat number of calla recelved but nof assigned (o taxicabs (Ex: no cabs avafiable)
# Calls Pleked Up = Total nummber of assigned calls that waire ploked up sucoessiully by taxicabs _

# Galis Assigned but Not Picked Up = Totel number of essigned calls whera taxicaba did nof plek up (Ex: 'na po’)
# Non-Respansa Complainta = Customsr cornplainte of not being ploked up '

4 Cabs Servicing Call = Average number of caba working per mahth
" T ba reported semit-annually fo the Taxl Camm/ssion Office by January 18/July 16 of sach year

KEY:

# Calls Recalved = Total number of calls rec
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CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

Taxi Commission-

SAN FRANCISCO
TAX1 COMMISSION

[nstructions: Please answer each q'uastion below and fex or mail your anigwers back with the
Serl-Anniinal Dispatch Audit Report, Fax: (415) 503-2186 or Mail: 25 Van Nesa Ave;, Suita
420, SF 94102. Uso additional pages ifnecaeaaxy

no0d/504

4

TAXT COMRMISSION
MAVOR GAVIN NEWSOM

RECEIVED
Dispatch Audit Questions " JAN 19 2007

-

'~

=

R

‘Q\ B

1 What type of phona system do you uge?
Yanasonie. %E ‘é« .
2. Howm y calls can you ANEWET a.t one time with this gystem?

g lines —

3. I-Idw ‘ crs;om do you have on call per shift?

Sl ids (94 -

d hs.ndl fealls
ﬁuyo&al e oV cwogﬂ ‘gv\a{’ » &D{ﬂ/

5. What's your protocol for ing ramp taxd rcqucsts? '
de /[L iz Cuty e L5 Wl (o a/ﬁh
ct;'_ [&«1] Y s M?gfﬂ } %&u. (/MJ

Zar

Doynuhavaanmte cdumforhandlingm % si:l;é?i//md/f
wﬁ f d
Do you t card paym: ts'? Yenor N (If‘ y skip to quastlon 4)
a, What is your min.{nar‘nwchg&g_fgggmdﬂ card use?
Mo g

RISl

I f‘no, why da‘xj't yo accept aredit card payments?
T
Do you. use GPS tecImoIogy'? If o, why?

PO . N s¥der fo@eraft ﬁ-f-ﬁu Sﬁe«vﬁaw ey
. __ Mﬁ“

p,bw( A
34 Vgt Nogg Avenus; Sto, 420, Sa Francigto, CA s41o2%(414) 50741 B0*Fax (415) 50321464
prrails xftaxt engmission@efimv.erz ® Website: wawvw,a[kov, re/taxicommizsinn ’
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bragd Bl Averiue,
- o yabiftgine.com

Insurance &
Ananclal Bervices

Movember 16, 2_006

Union Cab Company

Me Quang Truong

1620 Davidson Avenus
San Franclsco, CA 04124

" Re: Workers Compenséﬂoh Quote

Dear Me Guang Truongd,

Thank you for your interest in obtarn[ng a Workérs
A, Tittle & Assoclates. |

Compensation fnsuranca quotse through Y.A, ‘
a and | Have submitted it

have recelved your application for insurane
ta our Insurance carrlers iri hopes of praviding you with a competitive

alternative fo the State Compensation [nsurance Fund. -
| will keep you updated as we progress and also let know If our
carriers will require any additional (nformiation from you in order for .

them to respond fo your raquest for [neurance.
Thank you for the opportunify to quote your business.

Slncerel- -

.

Y'.' Tiﬁ!%,Assnciatas ,
| RECEIVED

APR 04 2007

SAN FRANCISCO
TAX COMMISSION

autiim, EA 94603« Prone: £30.808.7300 = Tol req: 1.066.084.8284 ¢ Po: 530.88.7813

« Ugenga # AS1338
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UNION CAB COMPANY
1620 DAVIDSON AVE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94124

This is an agreement between Mr, Floro G Asuncion and Truong Me Quang as 2
f Union Cab Company. Both parties agree tetms and conditions followings:
M. Floro understands that this is an investment agreement and that he is a
financial funder for Mr. Truong Me Q as president of Union Cab Company.
The agreement i3 allowed to transfer but has to be written consent with ~

President o
1.

2,

. Truong Me Quang. ,
3. MrFloroG Asuncion as a medallion permit holder in San Frarcisco hds’
bought 2 sharés for the sum of $60,000 U.S Dollar. Each share values $30,000

equal with the value of 1 taxi cab considered as one unit.
Ever 1** of the month, M, Floro G Asuncion receives the yield of his 2 shares

about $2000 U.S Dollar (on thousand for each share)
Any cancellation of the investment must be notified within 6 months in

advance. . - . S |

6. As soon as the notice informed, the two shares will be reimbursed exactly
what the original valug received by Mr. Truong Me Quang,

M. Floro G. Asuncion will be a operational manager of Union Cab Dispatch

Company and stockholder of Union Cab Company. '

There is no limited shares and time of investrient,

We, Mr. Floro G. Asuncion and Truong Me Quang , agree this inforrhation is true

and correct.

Investor Union Cab Company -
e

- F TruongMeQ

loro G. Asuncion

Feb 14 2006




State of - California
i ] ,

County of San Francisco !
H 49 _ :
il On _fé‘t%’ﬂ ﬁ'ﬂL [q:; A bafore ma, Betiy Lau, Notary Public - .
/ Tama and Titie {2.4., Jans Doa, Hotery Publie)
} personally appeared ‘FLI?EG &. F5UN ated -#}71{9 [_,16 Q\U NG 7?”3@ &
Name(s) of Signer(s) o
ba the person(s) whose
the within Instrument and

-ﬁ proved to ma on tha basls of safisfactory evidenca fo
namé(s) lefara subscribed to
ey executed the same In

acknowledga to ma thathelshrerthey
sEEtitheir authorized capacity(fes), and that by-kisdver/thelr

i‘

I ok iuuedictncbbedo dubushbsaribbddintndy signature(s} on the instrument tha person(s), or the entity .
i BETTYR.LAU L upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
ﬁ i Notaty Public-Californfa &2 i . : :
\ AN FRANCISCOCOURTY ™ =2 _
; My Com, Exp. June 5, 2009
' WITNESS my hand and official seal.

T HOH o

Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL ' . _
the docurent and could prevent

Though the information below fs not required by law, Tt may prove valuabla s the persons relylng o
fraudulent removal and reatiachment of this form fo another document.

l Déscriptioﬁ of A&achéd Document | ‘ | -
| | \ESTHEnT [ehSoNeNT FoR ukin) 4B I

! Titls or Typa of Document:

' W@"}}/ { f; 27 z’/é ) NumberafPages.:

Signer's Name:

( Individual
50 Corporate Officer
o Tittes(s):
o Partner-0 Limited 1) General
o Attomey-n-Fact ‘
1. Trustes
0. Guardian or Conservator

' (8] Ot_her:

a
0
o
0
8]

Signier is Representing:
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 ANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT
CAB DETAIL :

April 23,2007

- Mr Me Truong
" UUnion Cab
1620 Davidson Ave.
Qan Franeisco, Ca. 94124

" Dear Mr. Truong

The following spare taxicabs # 2481, #2482, and #2484 must be puiled from service immediately and sent
to G.T.U. for inspection. These thres taxicabs cannot be put back into service until cleared by G.T.U.
Spare taxicab # 2483 has an appointment for inspection at G.T.U. on Tuesday 04/24/07, Please be sure
Cab # 2483 makes this appointment. If you have any questions you can contact me at 415-553-9844. -

- Sincerely, o
Sgt. Ron Reynolds 137
JELS.F.P.D. Taxi Detail

850 Bryant Street, Rm. 458, San Francisco, CA 94103 » Phona (415) §53-9844 o Fax k41 5)553-7969







| .,EX.

IT 7






r-

g4/26/2007 12:489 658-821-7594 (fi::jjf;

PAGE = B2/84

FPD AIRPORT POL.BDSK

San Franciseco Pollce Dopartment

To Lisutenant Jeanne Schlotz #4020 serroved wes o
From: - Officer Lily S. Ng #4090 g9 o
- o o

o o

Date: 04-25-2007

" Subject: Unlon Cab 1009

On Weds,, 04-25-2007, at approximately 1221 hours, | was conducting taxicab vehicle

safely Inspections Inside the S.F. Alrport taxicab garage and saw Unfon 1009 with the

- following violatlons:-

5200 CVGC . © 'Nolleense plates
246803 CVC No brake lights :
5204(a)CVC  ~  Nojeglstration fabs

18028(a)CVC No Insturanca

[ made tha citation 94196801 out fo the registered owner of tha vehicle, The DMV
records show that the CA license plates were lssued: AUGUST 2008 for a license plate

- of 8F03212 that expires on 08-31-2007. The vehlcle was purchased on 08-29-2008.
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epp AIRPORT POL.DSK- PAGE  B2/05

paf26/2887 12:11 568-821-7594

San Francisco Police Departmant

To: Liautenant Jeanne Schlotz #4020 , APRROVED vR8
From: Officer Stuart F. Molver #4100 gm0 . o o
' ] m ]

Date:  04-28-2007
Subject: Unfon Cab 1157 g

On Thursday, 04-26-2007, at approximately 0952 hours, Unlen Cab 1157 arrived at
S.F. Alrport GTU Inspection Facility. PSA Tony Balemiento notjced that the cab did not
have a commercial license plate displayed, CVC violation 5202, and brought this to my

attention. | responded and noticed a DMV vehicle sales slip on the right lower comner of
the windshield with a purchase J transaction data of: “July 2008. | requested a DMV
' records check, which showed Info as follows: ' : , :

a License plate issuéd td vehicle: v .. 1

e Date issued: 11-08-2008 .
| corfiscated tha license plates under tha authority of GVC 4460 and fssued the driver
Taxi Detail Administrative Cltation. | advised the driver

Mr. Mohamed Bathal a SFPD
shat the vehlcls ls OUT-OF-SERVICE due to no commercial license plates displayed,
no registration evidence displayad and thata proper reglstration fab _must be with the

" vehicle.

in.error)

CVC 9400 No commercial weight fees (written :
mercial vehlcle

| CVC 5202 Passenger car license plates on & com

CV/C 5204(a) Registration tabs missing
- CVC 4454(a) No registration card with vehicle.

'Afrport Taxi Decalé ware removed from the vehicla until ks

The Authorized S.F.
compliant with code.



/2672887 12:11

R

SFPD ATRPORT POL.DSK

64G8-621-7594

- ——

ol T .-s’ {. “
:33 o
Standard Rugiter @ ZIPSETR

Ta o

el

5AN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMEN‘T
TAXI DETAIL ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

NAME Vohamed Bathai * - '

BADGE # JA—

oL# - - ‘
TaxicAR co UNIOK GAB.. 1620 Davidson. S.E. Ca.
A U157

MEDALLION £ '
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO APPEAR AT

[_1 ss0 BRYANT STREET - ROOM 458

ON . J_m- K
[::] FAXICAR CLASS, 850 BRYANT STREET
 TH FLOOR AIJDITOR[UM -
ON THUHSDAV L OAM,
T DATE . ,

Ve 9400 No comerical licensa giat:es.

cve 5202 Passepger cax AUTO platas remove.d. '
GYG 5204(41) Reg:lstraticm tah nissing.

o

Licensa pla.ce will ba t:urned in @ DMV .

This taxicab needs a commercial license plate

This taxicab needg the correct reg tabs.

This taxicab needs pProper registration.

st

Reg:stered Dvmer’s Responsibil:.ty
e —
OFFICER'S NAME/ STA_H : UNIT
: 661 SEPD GTU

DAt 0426 2007 TINE 095
FRIDAVQAM LEPM, lEG?N(SIBE)

TAX! DETAIL OPEN MONDAY « FRIC
ol AL NS

42 A3 ERII2AT

nnnnnn

-—
et il es . e

H

' |
DRIVER'S S!GNATURE l '

40001 (a)VC ,

PAGE ©3/85

te
.,
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SFPD ATRPORT POL.,DSK

A4/26/2887 12125 E58-521-7594

San Francisco Polfce Depariment - ' : _

Lieutenant Jeanns Schlotz #4020

To:
Officer Stuart F. Molver #4100 40 .

| From:

Date:  04-26-2007
" Sublect: Union Cab 1230

050 hours, PSA Tony Balemionto advised me

¢ GTU Inspectlon Facility at S.F. Alrport for an
nsa plates as required by GVC 5200.1

faund out the following:

On 04-26.2007, at approximately 1
thaé Unlon Cab 1230 had arrived a

inspection, however, the taxlcab had no lice
responded and iriquirad as to DMV racords via VIN and

o Vehicle soid: = 08-30-2008

o Lioplatelssued:  BE09694
lower ¢orner

paper displayed In the h‘ght
nt Nofice

Taxi had a DMV temporary sales / transaction.
of the windshield and had no temporary operating pemit. | lssued traffic citatio
To Appear 94-161917 for the following violations:

1. CVC 4454(a)No reg card with vehicle
2. GVC 5200 Both license plates missing

3 CVC 5204(a) Registration tabs missing .
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EXHIBIT 10






To whom it may coneern,

My name is Carlos Adriao; I am 50 years old and have been a cab driver fo
past 5 year. My taxicab A-card number is P-44-056186. Applroximately one year ag
wentto 1620 Davidson strest in San Francisco, (a Yellow Cab leased parking lot.) I spoke
witha man there named Mr. Me Quong Truong, “Mr. Me.” Mr. Me told me that he was
the manager of 1620 Davidson Street and that it was a Yellow licensed garage, he told me
he managed the parkmg lot and all CNG cars from yellow, working out of his lot.

Mt. Me offered mo the opportunity to Iease a CNG cab from Yellow Cab
Company, at this time Mr. Me was the only person Jeasing out CNG cabs and oﬁ'ered me
one, [ultimately obta.med Yellow Cib # 871, after I had Yellow 871 f‘or a couple of
months, Mr. Me offered to leasa me Cab # 710, Fezz the medallion holder of # 710 was
very helpful in purchasing the cab, He paid some of the car and drove it regularly filling
" outall his K~requ1rements Mr. Me told me he was giving me the oppurtumty t0 leass out
another cab because I was always making on time payments and keeping up with
gverything he I_:ad asked me to do. As time went by Mr. Me leased me Yellow Cab #
769. | |
Although [ have paid Mr. Me a totai of $90,000 I have receipts for $59,483.
Which I was told was to buy the cars, insuraﬁoe and to pay for the Yellow computer

systems deposits, ag follows,
» OnMay 5, 2006 T paid Mr, Mo $7,800 for the gate lease of Yellow Cab # 871

" OnJune 2, 2006 I paid Mr. Me $15,000 to  buy new cab # 910
o On July 28, 2006 I paid Mr. Me $4,415
o On August 1, 2006 I paid Mr. Me $1,000 for “gates only” on Yellow # 871



Also on Aug-ust 1, 2006 I paid Mr. Me $938 for the August gate fees
On August 10, 2006 I paid Mr. Me $7,000 for a 2006 car

Also on August 10, 2006 I paid M, Me $3,000
On August 23,,2006 I paid Mr. Me $5,000 to “buy a new car”
On October 4, 2006 I paid Mr. Me another $8,830 to “pay in fili” for vehicles number

Yellow # 710 and Yellow # 871
Also on October 4, 2006 I paid Mr. Me $4,000 for a “new car”

On October 18, 2006 I paid $2,500 for vehicle Yellow # 769
[ worked two to three shifts per week, when I wasn’t working shifta I had other

drivers working for me who would cover the rest of the weékly shifts, I managed a
number of other drivers who all worked for other cab companies as well; I charged my

cab drivers approximately $100 in gate fees per day.
Tn'the entire time I had cab number Yellow # 871 T never once saw the Medallion

holder of Yellow cab # 871, Farhad Golshan, drivo the cab in 2006 or 2007. T had
exclusive control of the vehicle, which can be proved by checking the system log in on
the computer in the cab, The last cab I obtained was cab # 769. 1 paid the car loff-in full (-
the car its self, the insurance for the car and the deposit for the Yellow computer lsystem.)
I never once saw the medallion holder of Yellow cab # 769 drive the cab or anything
else ;)f that nature, until the past months when Yellow cut off all credit card receipts. At
this time I came to find out that all my cars were leased but never paid even though I paid
the CB.I"S offin full. When I approached Mr. Me to ask him about the situation he said he .
didn’t know what was going on, He also gave me documents indicating that all my cars

were registered to Yellow Cab company. After yellow stopped excepting ﬁy credit card -




receipts I wenf to the DMV to get the copies of the registration to my cabs and came to
find out that both cabs # 710 and cal # 871 were registered to Union Cab company and

" not to Yellow Cab company who I had given all my money to, in order to pay for my

cabs,
I March of 2007 medallion holder # 871 Farhand Golshan, came to me witha

proi:osal. He proposed that  would give him a $10,000 and pay hima monthly fee to
lease his medallion. I would log in the cab computer system as him, so that it would make

i look Iike he was complying with his obligations as a medaltion holder (K driving

réquirement). About two days after I turned down his proposal, T came to find out that the

Yellow stripped the cab, they took the stickers out of the car and removed the computer -

from the car, without my consent and never paid me back for the deposit I invested into
thocb, |

Around April 17%, 2007 I went to Yellow Cab company, with the médaiﬁén
holder for cab # 710, Fezz fo speak with Nate Dwid, I asked Nats to release the credit
cards recéaipts S0 tﬂat my drivers and mysélf could co.llgct the money fromi receipis from
cab #871, # 769 and cab # 710 . Nate told me he wouldn't release the money for the
receipts and I was out of luck. T told Nate I was going to the Taxicab Commission, he told
me there was notbing the commission could do for my case, to this day I have. not |
received any money for the credit card receipts from cab # 871. Nate would go to 1620
Davidsén Street parking lot and meét with Mr. Me all the time, Nate would help manage
the parking lot and would receive credit card receipts from Mr. Me, ( given to him by all
the drivers). Nate would tz_ake the credit card receipts to felfow, and do who knows what

* with them. When I spoke with Nate at Yellow he said that he had nothing to do with Mr.

%



Mo and that 1620 Davidson Streot was not a licensed Yellsw parking lot, even though

Nate would receive pagments from Mr. Me and whenever one of the cabs would break

down or need fixing Nate was rf‘ght there to supply Mr, Me with spare cars and parts
Around May 5%, 2007 the medallion holder for Cab # 769 fired my night driver,

whils I was in Brazil without my consent. Ali, the medallion holder, then told my day

driver to pay him $110 pér day to work or he would be fired as well.

Naté told me that he has nothing to do with Mr. Me or with 1620 Davidson Street.
However multiple long term leased Yellow cabs wdlﬁd pérk at 1620 Davidson Street and )
work out of the lot. Thése ca.bs are a3 follows, Cab # 544, Cab # 409, Cab # 192
Cah #. 5.12 Cab # 528, Cab #1176, Cab # 695 and even Cab # 54_1__w!l11'ch the medallion',
belongs to Yellow Cab company itself, and wquld work out fiom 1620 Davidson Street
and would be paid to Mr. Me. In my opinion Yellow Cab company s responsibls for all
that went on. If Mr. Me wﬁSn’f part of Yellow he shouldn’t have been receiving money to
pay Yellow or leasing out cars under there name. How can Yellow not be responsible for
anything that goos on at 1620 Davidson Street and claim to have 1o affiliation with Mr.

Me but they loan him cars, give him parts and have the right to strip cab cérs when they
please, I don’t see how that is p0551ble if supposedly you have nothing to do with Mr, Me -
or Ins carg, Idon’t understand how YcIIow can say they have no aﬁhatxon W1th Mr, Me
when I along with other drivers would constantly see Mr. Ms at Yellow with his mecanic
Rudy, who now works for Yellow. I don’t understand how soméone who has nothing to

IA do mfh Yellow was able to take ov;:r new cars and have rthcm installed with Yellow Cab
company computers and stickers to mak‘c the cars street ready.

I also don’t see how Mr. Me was able to go months without paying rent on

]




multiple cars W'Ben Yellow wont let a cab driver-work the next day if the driver is one
dollar short. Mr. Me went nionths without paying none of his cars were stopped none of
his drivers were stopped and now Yellow is going after drivers and telling them they are

months past due and they have to pay Yellow or they will loose the lease to the

medallions, cabs and jobs all together, money which was already paid to M. Me in order

to pay Yellow. Ialso don't understand how Yellow can say they have nothing to do when
in the process of shutting down Mr. Me Yellow han&ed out flyers at 1620 Davidson
Street say that “until further notice cab drivers must use the Yellow Cab Co-op facility at

- 1200 Mississippi Street™ how can they say have nothing to do with him when théy |
obviously knew he was there and they knew what he was doing.

I belie{*e Yellow Cab Company is at fanit not only for mine but for the loss of
mulﬁple other drivers money. If Mr, Me was n;)t part of Yellow Cab Company or
prqtecfed by Yellow how could his parkirig lot h.ave ran for so long, how could he have.
ébtained all the necessary equip;ment to lease out Yellow cab cars, how can ke have gone

months without paying Yellow without any computers getting shut down, drivers shut

down or even cars pulled off the streets? I just don’t understand how something like thig

was able to happen.
g Deelo e
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EXHIBIT 11






DECLARATION OF FARHAD GOLSHAN

My name is Farhad Golshan and T am over age 18 and I am a citizen of the United |

States:
. Ihold medallion number #871, issued by the City and County of San Francisco.
On or about late 2005/carly 2006 I went to Union Cab Company and spoke to-the
~ owner, Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”), for purposes of using the Union Cab

. color scheme for my Cab #871.

I signed an agreement on May 1, 2006, a copy of which is attached fo this
declaration. At the time I signed the agreement, I believed I was signing with
Union Cab. ' '

I was given the document by Nick Olson, who also signed it. I trusted Nick and
the managers at Yellow Cab when they said I was signing with Union.
I also signed a piece of paper indicating that as a long term lease holder, I needed
to shift change and file waybills at Yellow Cab’s principal place of business.
Thereafter I noticed my cab was painted with Yellow colors. -
I kept my cab at the Union Cab lot at 1620 Davidson Street. : CoL
. Mr, Me started paying me for lease of my medallion in May 2006 when I signed.
0, I first realized Union Cab was having problems in December. Mr. Me stopped

~ paying me in December 2006 and owes me for four months of the contract.
-'11. Yellow Cab now wants me to pay $3,000 for money they claim I owe because

.

. Mr. Me did not pay them. S _
12, 1 declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California thatthe .~

foregoing is true and correct.

[o«/o/&,ﬂ /5{;11:207

“Yarhad Golstizn
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Wolley, LLC
Colox Scheme
Affiliation Agreement

This Agrecment s by and between Wolley, LLC, (“Wolley, LLC’;),'é subsidiary of
Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc. (YCC) and the Operator(s) described below

(”Operator“)

Operator Name(s) F-’f:’ bux/‘/ GG / 65 me ' | - |

Address__o¢ 1y = ‘__‘,'.' ' "I -l
. R , .

TelfFax L e £ .
A A e

California Driver's License Numbe._

SF. Business Tax Cert. # _

Social Security #._ T = \maw es 4 ,' |
Vehicle Licénse #(s) P RY .

Insurance Policy #

. \ )
Term: Effective Date: s /1/06 Termination Date: _ S 2 /0 ;Z-

MEDALL G INI ﬁf;z/




Wolley, LLC, a subsidiary of Yellow Cab Coopérativé, Ine.

Color Scheme Affiliation Agreement

' This Agreement is entered into this i S’f’ dayof _MAY 2006
by and between Wolley, LLC (“Wolley, LLC"), a subsidiary of Yellow Cab Cooperative, -
Inc. (*YCC") and FARHAD GoL sp4al , the Operator (“Operator”).
The Effective Date and Termination Date are as set forth on the front page of this |

Agreement. _

. WPI'ERBAS,‘ihe'pazﬁcs acknowledge and understand that the San Francisco

Municipal Police Code ("Police Code") 4s modified from time to time, and regulations
lgated by the Office of

'promulgated thereunder (jncludin g "Taxicab Regulations” promu )
the Chief of Police, San Francisco Police Department) prohibit any person from deiving

or otherwise operating a motor vehicle for hire on the public streets of San Francisco
except in compliance with the Police Code; applicable regulations, and other applicable

law; and -

WHEREAS, Wolley, LLC is a subsidiary of YCC, a nonprofit cooperative of |
persons holding Vehicle for Hire Pefrnits issued by the San Francisco Police Department,
which Permits authorize the operation of motor vehicles for hire on the public streets of

San Francisco; and

' WHEREAS, YCC is authorized to operate 2 taxicab radio dispatch service in the
City and County of San Francisco; and ' '

WHEREAS, YCC possesses a taxicab color scheme approved by the San

Francisco Chief of Police; and

WHEREAS, Operator maintains one or more vehicles appropn'atc to operate as a
vehicle for hire pursuant to the Police Code and any and all implementing regulations,
and desires to operate its vehicle pursuant to YCC*s authorities described above and the

terms of this Agreement.

- NOW THEREFORE, the parties agrees as follows:



AGREEMENT
A. WOLLEY, LLC AGREEMENTS and AUTHORIZATIONS.

1. Wolley, LLC authorizes Opératbr to ofnerate under YCC’s color scheme and,

Operator agrees to affiliate and to operate under YCC 's Color Scheme regarding the
vehicles listed below in Schedtile B (*Vehicle(s)"), and pursuant to the conditions set '
ide Operator, at its request and pursuant to the

forth below. Wolley, LLC agrees to provi
, with such services as are required to paint,

provisions set forth in Scheduie D below
Vehicle(s) to comply-with the rules and regulations governing the

equip and mark the 1
. appearance of motor vehicles for hire, including but not limited to compliance with the.

YCC Color Scheme. -
,2.Q‘Wolley, L1C agrees to ﬁro\?ide to O
Agreemént, a communications link including taximeter, in good working ord
Vehicle operating under the YCC Color Scheme. The communications link will meet the
reqnirements of the Police Code. B
3. Wolley, LLC agrees to provide those Services/Options selected by Operator
helow on Schedule D on the terms and conditions set forth therein. :

perator as part of this Affiliation
er for each

1.1.C will provide, at no additional cost, a central loéation for such
red to hold pursuant to Taxicab

4. Wolley,
including but not limited to lost and

property, material or records that Operator is requi
- Regulations and other applicable provisions of law,

found items. |
B. OPERATOR AGREEMENTS and REPRESENTATIONS.

1. To the extent that Operator is also a driver, it represents and warrants that it is
duly licensed, trained and authorized to operate a motor vehicle for hire pursuant to the
Police Code, the Taxicab Regulations, applicable provisions of the Motor Vehicle Code
and all other applicable provisions of law. A copy of the Police Code and applicable
Taxicab Regulations, currently in effect are attached hereto as Appendix A. Operator
further represents and warrants that all information supplied herein, and hereafter,
regarding the subject matter of this Agreement is true and correct in all respects, and
acknowledges further that the current and continued accuracy of such information is a
material term and condition of this Agreement. ' .

2. Operator agrees {0 supply its own Medallion(s) and Vehicle(s), as identified on
the front page of this Agreement and/or in Schedule B, which Vehicle(s) shall be operated
and maintained in all respects in compliance with the Police Code, the Taxicab '
Repulations, the Motor Vehicle Code, and all other applicable provisions of Jaw.




Operator acknowledges that Vehicle(s) must be of acceptable vintage, appearance and
to comply with the Police Code. :

insurability, among other requirements,

3. Operator agrees to provide fo Wolley, LLC sufficient identifying information
regarding all persons operating the Vehicle(s) ("Drivers") to enable Wolley, IL1LCto
discharge its obligations under the Police Code and implementing regulations. Operator
agrées tomaintain the currency of all such information and to notify Wolley, Lec

promptly in the event there is a change in any of the information, either regarding

Operator itself or any Drivers.

4. Operator will be responsible for and assure that all Drivers operating the
_ er the YCC Color Scheme pursuant to this Agreement are properly
licensed and trained and comply with ‘all ‘provisions of the Police Code, Taxicab |
Regulations and regulations relating to the operation of motor vehicles for hire. Operator
will provide a copy of the Police Code and the Taxicab Regulations, then in effect to
each Driver, and also assure that all Drivers comply with all rules and protocols contained
in this Agreement or otherwise agreed to regarding the equipment leased and/or services

purchased pursuant to this Agreement.
ain liability insurance coverage for each vehicle listed

quirements of the Police Code ("Insurance Policy”).
dditional named insured under such

Vehicle(s) und

5. Operator agrees to maint
herein at a minimum meeting the re
Operator agrees to identify Wolley, ILC as an a
. Policy. o . |

maintain the Vehicle(s) in full compliance with all -
the Taxicab Regulations, and all other applicable rules and

6. Operator agrees to
es and motor vehicles for hife_

provisions of the Police Code,
regulations relating to the maintenance of motor yehic!

operating on the public streets of San Francisco.

2 Wolley, LLC with such additional information, s
ley, LLC from time to time, in order to enable -
bligations under the Police Code, the Taxicab
relating to the operation of motor
Such information specifically

as required by Section

- - 7. Operator agrees to provid
miay be reasonably requested by Wol
Wolley, LLC to mest its respective o
Regulations, and all other applicable provisions of law
vehicles for hire on the public streets of San Francisco.
includes but is not limited to accurate and completed waybills,
1138 of the Police Code, which waybills shall be submitted daily so that they are

available for inspection as required.
8. Operator agrees to notify Wolley, LLC promptly, either directly or through its

insurer, in the event of any accident involving a Vehicle(s). Such notice shall be in

~ writing and shall indicate parties, drivers and vehicles involved, a statement of facts, 2

statement of personal injury and property damage, and witnesses, if any.



C.  FEES, COSTS AND OTHER CHARGES.

1. During the term of this Agreement, and except as otherwise provided herein,

Operator shall pay to. Wolley, LLC on or before the fifth day of each month the sumof
$750.00 for each vehicle listed on Schedule B and affiliated with the Wolley, LLC color

scheme. This sum is subject to change by Wolley, LLC on thirty (30} days notice. The
Penalty for Jate payment of all due amounts shall be $25 per day.

2. On or before the effective date of t};is Agreement, Operator shall pay to Wolley,
the amount of $2,000.00 for each communications link (which

LLC a security deposit in
rsuant {o this Agreement

includes a radio, meter and mobile data terminal) provided pu
and any other charges accrued pursuant t6 this Agreement.

_  3.0perator agrees to pay all costs and other charges for any damage or repair to
the communications link equipment installed in the Vehicle(s) pursuant to this o
Agreement, reasonable wear and tear excepted. 5. Operator agrees to pay to Wolley, LLC

ise provided herein, for the optional '

such additional amounts, monthly or as otherwi
Services/Options selected by Operator as set. These Services/Options are subject to

change by Wolley, LLC on thirty (30) days notice.

4. In the event that Operator elects not to install the advertising equipment
interior and deck sign), in one or more of the Vehicles listed on

install a lighted bubble sign on such (a) Vehicle(s) in

(comprising a rooftop,
0, due and payable on the

Schedule B, Wolley, LLC agrees to
_ compliance with applicable law at a cost to Operator of $100.0
effective date of this Agreement, . . = - .

5, Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, each party shall be
costs and expenses incident to the performance of their obligations

nt, including but not necessatily limited to all fees, fines, Iicen$cg,
posed against ejther party and all other costs of doing
ding but not limited to damage to property or equipment,

responsible for all
pider this Agreeme
bonds, or taxes required or im
business for either party, inclu
gasoline, motor oil and other maintenance charges.

" 6. All fees or costs charged pursuant to this Agreement are subject to change on

thirty (30) days notice, or otherwise as specifically set forth herein.

D. TERM -TERMINATION - RENEWAL

1. Unless notice is given 30 days prior to the expiration of this agreement by either
party of their desire not to renew or to change any terms or conditions setforth herein,
this Agreement will be automatically extended for an additional year.




five (25) days notice if such .

his Agreement on twenty-
f an increase in rate or fees

2. Operator may terminate t
owing notification o

notice is provided within five (5) days foll
to be charged under this Agreement.

3. Wolley, LLC may not otherwise terminate this Agreement except for "cause,”
in which event Wolley, LLC may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without
notice. For purposes of this Agreement, ncause” means any of the following: (a) violation
by Operator {or any Driver) of any of the provisions applicable to Operator (or any

Driver) of the Police Code, Taxicab Regulations, or any other provision oflaw .
ject matter of this Agreement; (b) breach by Operator (or any Driver)

applicable to the sub

of any matesial texrm of this Agreement. Solely by way of example, breach of this
Agreement includes but is not limited to failure to pay timely any fee or charge due
herein, failure to maintain appropriate insurance coverage on any Vehicle(s) or spare

" vehicle, abuse of or tampering with any equipment Jeased hereunder, or failure to assure
that any person operating a Vehicle(s) or spare vehicle pursuant to this Agreement is
properly licensed, trained and complied wi iong of the police Code, Taxicab

th all provisi
Regulations, and all other applicable rules and regulations.

4. On termination of this Agreement for any reason, Operator shall immediately

return or otherwise arrange for the return of any and all leased taxicab Medallions and any
equipment supplied by Wolley, LLC including but not limited to Vehicle(s) pursuant to
y cease, and shall assure that all Drivers

this Agreement. Operator shall immediatel
immediately cease, operating any Vehicles under the YCC color scheme.

ASSIGNMENT PROHIBITED | .
Operator agrees and understands that it ray not assign this Agreement or any
the express prior wiitten consent of Wolley,

. rights or obligations herein created without
LLC. '

E.

COOPERATION

Operator agrees to comply with all reasonable requests of Wolley, LLC
reasonably necessary to Wolley, LI.C to fully perform its duties under this Agreement
and/or to fully comply with its duties and obligations under the Police Code, Taxicab
Regulations, and all other applicable provisions-of law related to the subject matter of this

Agreemcnt.
G. NOTICES

K.

y either Party to the other may be effected

cither by personal delivery in writing, or by mail, registered or certified, postage prepared

with return receipt requested, Mailed notices shall be addressed to the Operator at the
address appearing on the facing page of this Agreement and to Wolley, LLC at 1200
Mississippi Street, San Francisco, California 94107. Bither party may change the address

by written notice in accordance with this para graph. Notices delivered personally will be

Any notices to be given hereunder b



deemed communicated as of actual receipt; mailed notices will be deemed communicated

as of two days after mailing.

H. ENTIRE, AGREEMENT
This Agreement supersedes any and all agreements, either oral or written,
 between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter herein and contains all the
covenants and agreements between the parties with respect to rendering services of any
nature and in any manner whatsoever. Bach party, including any Driver, acknowledges
that no representations, indiicements promises or agreements, orally or otherwise, have
been made by any party, or anyone acting on behalf of any party, which are not embodied-
herein and that no other agreement, statement or promise not contained in this Agreement:
shall be valid or binding. Any modification of this Agreement is effective only if in

writing and signed by the party to be charged.
SEVERABILITY

To the extent that any provision in this Agreement is held by a court of
urisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable or otherwise lapses as a matter

maining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force without being

I,

competént i
of law, the re
impaired or invalidated in any way.

J. DISPUTE RESCLUTION

All claims, disputes and other matters in question arising out of, or relating

" to, this Agreement or the pcrfonnance'mereof, including but not limited to questions as to
e, shall be submitted to final and

whether a matter is governed by this arbitration clans

binding arbitration (if good faith negotiations among the parties do not resolve such
claim, dispute or other matter within 60 days). Such arbitration shall be before a single
arbitrator and shall proceed in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the
American Arbitration Association then in effect, in so far as such Rules are not
imconsistent with the provisions expressly set forth in this Agreement, unless the parties
mutually agree otherwise, and pursuant to the following procedures:

a) Reasorigble discovery shall be allowed.
b) All proceedings before the arbitrator will be held in San Francisco, CA anci the
goveming law shall be California law. '

c) Costs and fees of the arbitration including reasonable attorney's fees, shall be

allocated by the arbitrator.

d) Any award rendered by the arbitrator shall be final and judgment may be
ble law and in any court having jurisdiction

entered in accordance with applica
thereof.




e) The existence and resolution of the arbitration will be kept confidential by the

parties and by the arbitrator.

K. GOVERNING LAW.
This Agreement will be govemned by and constiued in accordance with the laws of
the State of California.

L. STATUS OF PARTIES

Itis the express intention of the parties that they are lessor and lessor, or otherwise

independent contractors, and not employees, agents, joint venturers or partners of each -
interpretéd or construed as creating or

other. Nothing in this Agreement shall be i
establishing the relationship of employer and employée between the parties or between

Wolley, LLC and any employee or agent of Operator.

| Wolley, LLC, a spbsidiary of Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc.

s Ll O

Dated: f//A@
/7

Its

OPERATOR

Dated: S-;/{A Q‘ | By: 2:‘175_44/4— (,;-——-~..,
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SCHEDULE B
Ve}ﬁcfe(éj i )
This Agreement cévers._ or otherwise relates to the followin g vehicles:

Make/Model- ' Year Vehicle - License Plate Number, .
‘ Identification No,

A
my/wé_

o 1 ST




' Radio No.”

11

'SCHEDULE C
Communieation Equiﬁment

Mobile Data System -
(MDS) No.

Taximeter No.

. .

/A
oY A, ‘Zn Pal
¥

™

AWt

11
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SCHEDULED

Selection of Additional Services/Options

Operafor’s Date

Accept '
S ' Initials ,
1. Spare Vehicle M F . 5"4/;;
2. Maintenance/RepainTow/Tires Kl _Frad Ten/rt
3. Painting/Set-up . s e
4. Advertising Sign - []
5. Safety Partition | [
6. Driver Referral Options [1 o
7. Alternative Payment o 4. ‘;A/é(,

‘Description of Additional Services/Options

1. Spare Vehicle

A. WOLLEY, LLC agrees to provide to Operator, subject to availability and
pursuant to the terms set forth below, spare vehicle(s) for Operator's use when one or
more of the Vehicles listed on Schedule B is/are out-of-service. Spare vehicles are
available at and must be picked up by Operator from WOLLEY, 11.C's parking lot
located at 1200 Mississippi Street San Francisco, or other location(s) selected by
WOLLEY, LLC. Any spare vehicle will be made available to Operator for periods of not

. less than a 24 hour day (6:00 am to 6:00 am) and for no more than seven days per month
unless specifically extended by the representatives of WOLLEY, LLC. The days may be,

but are not required to be, consecutive.

B. Operator agrees to pay to WOLLEY, LLC $75.00 per spare vehicle, per day or
for any fraction thereof, payable in advance, when the spare vehicle is leased, - .
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C. Operator agrees to include damage to any spare vehicle in the insurance

caverage obtained for the Vehicle(s) listed in Schedule B.

Maintenance and Repairs/Tows/Yires

2.

A. WOLLEY, LLC agrees to provide such automobile maintenance, repair,
towing and tire repair/replacement services as are necessary and appropriate to operate ’
the Vehicle(s) listed on Schedule B safely and as set forth in the Police Code and Taxicab

Regulations as motor vehicles for hire.
B. Such services shall be provided at 1200 Mississippi Street or such other

location as WOLLEY, LLC shall reasonably determine;

C. All maintenance, repair and tire repair/replacement services shall be charged
h charges to be published by

to, and paid by, Operatoron a parts and Jabor basis only, suc
WOLJEY, LLC from time to time by category or item. Vehicles will be released for-

service when all charges are paid.
D. Towing services shall be charged to, and paid by Operator on a pcr-tow' basx;s,
such charges to be published by WOLLEY, LLC from time to time. .

3. Painting/Set Up

A. WOLLEY, LLC will provide such se
mark the Vehicle(s) listed on Schedule B in comp
Jaw, rule or regulation governing the appearance 0
" without limitation compliance with YCC Color Scheme.

B. The fee for such services is $ #40 _, payable on or before the effective date of
the Agreement or, if later, upon selection of this Service/Option. :

rvices as are neces;afy to paint, equip and
liance with the provisions of applicable
f a motor vehicle for hire, including

4. Adyertising Fquipment
A. WOLLEY, LLC agrees to pfovidc fo Operator advertising equipment ..
(comprising a roof top, interior and deck sign) for each vehicle listed on
Schedule B which Operator elects to s0 equip, at no cost to Operator.

B.- For each vehicle so equipped, the Color Scheme affiliation fee shall be
£ $25.00 per month, said monthly

credited by WOLLEY, LLC in the amount
credit continuing for so long as the advertising equipment remains affixed on the

vehicle.




14

C. Operator shall make each vehicle so equipped available to WOLLEY, LLC at
shall direct for the changing, modification or

‘such time as WOLLEY, LLC
replacement of advertising selected by WOLLEY, LLC.

5. Safety Partition
at 1o cost, a safety paﬁition in

WOLLEY, LLC agrées to provide to Operator, af
compliance with applicable law, rule or regulation for each Vehicle listed on Schedule B
which Operator elects to 50 equip that aré purchased from Yellow Cab Cooperative, Inc.
At Operator's request, WOLLEY, LLC will install the safety partition ata Jocation .
convenient to WOLLEY, LLC for the cost of 1abor only charged at its published rates at
the time. Operator agrees that the partition remains the property of WOLLEY;, L1Catall
times, and that it must be retumed to WOLLEY, 11C in good condition, reasonablé wear
and tear excepted, at the termination.of this Agreement of, if earlier, otherwise when the
Vehicle into which it hag been installed is otherwise returned pursuant to this Agreement..

6. Driver Referral Options
A. WOLLEY, LLC agrees ;o.pmvide to O
persons registered or listed with WOLLEY, LLC who may be avai
otherwise operate a mofor vehicle for hire on Operator's behalf in compliance wi
provisions of the Agreement. ‘

- . B, The decision whether to engage any such p
listed with WOLLEY, LI.C to drive or otherwise Oper
in the sole discretion of Operator, it being expressly understoo
person(s) engaged shail be solely and exclusively the employee

and not of WOLLEY, LLC.
Alternative Payment

© A, Operator agrees to accept as payment for fares charged to ﬁcrs_ons
Vehicle covered under this Agreement certain alternative payment methods,
Y vouchers and scrip, credit cards and scrip issued by the Paratransit Coordinator.
g alternate payments to WOI_LEY, 1.1.C within seven

B. Ope;atof will submit thes
(7) days of the transaction and WOLLEY, LLC will process them and
pay/credit to Operator, within five (5) days of receipt, the face amount of such

alternate payment.

perator at no cost the name (s) of
Jable to drive or
th the -

erson(s) as may be registered or
ie a motor vehicle for hire shall be

d and agreed that anysuch -
(s) or agent(s) of operator

7.
who hire a

toinclude -
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- Addendum to:
Wolley, LLC Color Scheme Affiliation Agreement

erminated in accordancé with the proviéipns of this agreement the .

dditional petiod of the sdme

Unless specifically t Co

term of this contract shall be automatically pxtended for an a

Jength specified in the original agreement.

_.HIRHND GOI?-’ HA'U/ ' ‘@M
_ Signature™ -

 Leasee (printed name)

NUCHSLA S degant:
On behalf of Wolley, LLC

15




CAR COOPERATIVE

ATTENTION ALL ANNUAL AND LONG TERM LEASE,

The San Francisco Taxicab Commission Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and
Regulations clearly stafe that “Rvery Taxicab Driver is to starf and end théir
shift at the color scheme’s principal place of business (1200 Mississippf St.)
and make the charige of shift to another driver at the Color Scheme’s '
principal place of business on the private property of the Color Scheme
Holder.,” - - | '
The Rules also state that “Every Taxicab Driver shall-use the waybill format
as prescribed by the Taxicab commission or the Commissioner’s designee. -
The, waybill is to be filed at the Color Scheme Holder's principal place of
business at the conclusion of each shift”. : S
information.

@7?{49@ Cenlshar, = 'm 5/‘4/@44_

I have read, understa;nd and inténd to comply with the above

NTED NAME -, -

erNT\TO'RE’ e

MEDALLION NUMBER 7"/ -
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DECLARATION OF IRANNE RAMPUR

My name is [ranne Rampur. I am over age 18 and I am a citizen of the Unitéd

States,
[ am 2 taxicab driver with A-card # &égﬁ OL1 71

On or about July 5, 2006 I went to Union Cab Company and spoke to the owner,

Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”), for purposes of seeing if there were any
apportunities to purchase or lease a vehicle fom Union Cab, because I had heard

: of other people making money at Union in this manner.
- 4, 1 spoke to M, Me and gave him $28,000 for exclusive use of Medallion #1286.1 -
had exclusive use of Vehicle # 1286 until the end of March 2007. S
5. I'never saw the medallion holder for Vehicle Union # 1286 driving this vehicle.
6. From July 2006 to August 2006 I had two other drivers working for me and I

. drove Saturdays. ‘
7. In August 2006, I purchased a second vehicle, Union # 1230 Vehicle #1230 was
- later replaced with Vehicle Union # 846 in November 2006, I never saw any,
. medallion holders driving # 1230 or # 846 during the entire time I was at Union
. from July 2006 uatil the present time, May 2007. . ,
; 5000

To purchase the vehicles I gave Mr. Me cash and checks; ‘
a mors cars with my brother, Raja Rampur,

In September 2006, I purchased thre
my brother borrowed money on his credit - -

To get the money for these vehicles,
cards. I gave the money to Mr. Me in the form of cash and checks.
10. Mr. Me did not provide me with medallion numbers for the three new vehicles T
purchased at the time that I purchased them. Instead he stated that he would “take
. care of it” and find drivers and medallions later. ' ‘ '
M. Me never paid Clean

11. I never actually purchased these vehicles because
put the registration for the vehicles in my name

_ Energy Financing, and he never
or my brother’s nanie. _
12, I first noticed problems with Mr, Me'and Union in late March 2007.
13. On March 26, 2007; I loaned Mr. Me $5,000 for a medallion because he said that
he needed the money. Mr. Ma then wrote me a $7700 check on' April 9, 2007.
When I tried to cash this check it was returned for insufficient finds, '
14, On or about May 2, Mr. Me gave me $1,000 in cash after I demanded money
from him, . ' ‘
15. I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. ' ‘ |

W

o w

52- | 5‘//;@5 o7

| IranneeRampur
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DECLARATION OF RAJA RAMPUR

ge 18 and T am a citizen of the United

1, My name is Raja Rampur. I am overa
States. '
brother told me about an opportunity to make

2. On or about September 2006 my
money in the taxi business, He said that he had already purchased vehicles from
urchase some as well, I stated that I did.

~ Union Cab, and asked if T wanted,{o push
3, In September 2006 I botrowed $63; 5§58 cash. I know that my brother gavé it to

Mr. Me, and Mr. Me still owes us the money.
4, I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

@ : - Di/#/ﬁ?

~ Franne Rampur

/@ZA

o6 J /‘J&Id 63,000 _
L{{’),m; bnf’bu-\ Qarg

oa S
%@-‘Nﬁ\r&m@s—a« ol ) pead






EXHIBIT 14







DECLARATION OF KHAING 00 NYO

Myo
1, My name is Khaing Ooﬁ;%’{ am over age 18 and I am a citizen of the United

States. - | =

I am a taxicab driver with A-card # -6 173D

On or about November 24, 2006, I approached Union Cab for purposes of

purchasing a taxicab vehicle. I spoke to Mr. Me Quong Troong (“Mr. Me”) and

he told me I could purchase a vehicle and that he would put the vehicle in my

narie. Mr. M told me that he managed Yellow Cab and Union Cab.

"4, Ipaid $29,000 fora brand new vehicle pursuant to a lease agreement, a copy of
which is attached to this declaration. I was assigned Yellow #1065 on the lease |

agreement, but I actually received Yellow #1118, I never received #1065,

Although I paid for the vehicle in November 2006, I did not actually receive the

-vehicle until January 2007. . : \
I never saw the medallion holder for Vellow #1118 driving his vehicle from
January 2007-April 2007. - .
Although Mr. Me told me that he was going to pay for my vehicle, he never made
. any payments to Clean Energy Financing, the legal owner,
8 Itook Yellow # 1118 home every day and my brother and I shared the driving,
When we were not driving it we stored it at our houses. We never shift-changed -
on Yellow Cab property or Union Cab property. ,
9. On or about April 1, 2007, Mr. Me called me into the Union Cab office. I saw the’
madallion holder of Yellow # 1118, Philip Tran, for the first time. M. Tran stated
( drop it off on April 2,

that he was taking Yellow # 1118°s medallion and for me to
2007 at the Union Cab office. However, the next day when I returned with it, Mr.

. Mo said I could continue to drive it. ‘ . -
10. M. Tran began driving the cab as of April 1, 2007. Now my brother, myself, and
M. Tran share the vehicle, I drop the vehicle off at Mr. Tran's house for shift

changes. We never shift change on Yellow Cab property and the Union Cablotis

now locked up. : .
11. On or about the beginning of May 2007 I received a call from Clean Energy
Financing, They stated that they will re-possess the vehicle because no payments
have ever been made on it. This i3 the vehicls that I was supposed to own and for
which I paid $29,000. | . - .
" 12. 1 have many oufstanding credit card payments on Yellow Cab's account since the
dit card payments. Yellow Cab froze

~ Yellow Cab computer system processes cre
the account on #1118 and I cannot get the money that is owed to my brother and I

for credit card payments that we collected. S

13. Mr. Me told me that I could not go to Yellow to fry to get the money.

14, I know of many individuals with ths same story that T have told. I want to stop
M. Me and Union Cab. He has ripped off a lot of people and I want to prevent
other people from suffering the same way. : '

£ the state of California that the

15. I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws o

foregoing is true and correct.
| @@c’“ 05 — (4~ 2007

i Date

L3 b

N A

Khaing Oo Nyo
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| Mo A L,

LEASE AGREEMENT

.1, Me Quang fI‘ruohg, a pr;sidént of Union Cab Company, agree to lease
.medallion o JA8AING 00 with terms and condjtions below. -

. UNION CAB Company agreés tor
- Provide spare free up"t'o 7 days if his regular cab broken down. -
4 _ If fix outside of Union garags, he must ask for verbal consent forusingextra

time of spare. : |
3 — Union Cab agrees to guarantee the maximum use of the vehic
years or 350,000 mileages on it. : '
4 — If during the effective coniract, one 0

~ Union Cab agrees to replace a medaltion for his vehicle. .

KHaiNG B0 M‘}H‘)__ aprecs to!

1 — Responsible for his ownt mechanical mainfenance and gasoline.-
7 Hiring drivérs for his own vehicle. ; '

3 _ Medallion fee and physical Insurance ‘should be paid by the 1* day of the
month and no later than the 39 day of the month. ' o,
4 — The sum of money Union Cab receives from Mr. & uaING- 00 M(IIO

following:. - - . )
: 1/ $75,000.00 (Vehicle) ,
st \onth of Lease) - , .

' i
o up o cither 4
: BeA Ry
£ a medatlion holder is passed awa - o ES

o Eoipre ity _

LTI

2/, $3,050.00 (1
3/ $825.00 (Whole _Yeaf,ofPhysicai)'
4/ $625.00, (Monthly Insurance Fee) -
Total: - $28600.00 . ' Ceny :

As of today, _ l?—/ l‘/ pé " both parties agree with the I ease Agreé&i?‘?ﬁ.

. QAB-
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Drjvers | Transactions | Reports | Vehicles | Admin

Update Transactlon :
[1 118 1118 TRAN, PHILLIP Dace|54/0312007

Medailion

Driver ID !11 18 TRAN, PHILLIP
CREDITS _ |
llz Credlt Cand Wy 511374.3Q

5082 Vpuch&s: '
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quz.ﬁ%rligia;_.. et
sipui G
1 101 Cash :

1107 Checrc
5040 Tpp srga

BT T

soso Scﬁpt
N 5

.‘HIUYGCchft'

Personal Amount ' ,

Co/CricNa Check £ |

Refiind Check _ )

Expltes l
Approval . I _ )

Trans #
This Month
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

" 0,00
0.00

. 0.08
0.00
000",

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00-
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Ulpdata Transaction '
I1 118 1118 TRAN, PHILLIP Date 54!03!200?

Medallion
DrivarlD" B LR TRAN, PHILYIP Trans# - _
CREDITS ‘ DEEITS This Moufh
_ 0.00
0.00-

117 Cre&:t Carﬁs :

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

- 000
0.00
000
0.00
0,00
0.00

K '-:

e
3ho PR o

1520 ARLTL (AIIocet{an) I

Personal Amount | 520 AREIL

| oo/CikNo Check 28 | . ARLTE Biline
Explres - Prior Balsnce Velicla  -1069.90
Approval N Prior Balanso Dver - ~1069.90

e 4 .

Notes
- pclats Ragoti] bRt Ball AL | Print Recefnt

@2003-2007 Yellow Czb Cooperative; Inc. GF Anderson Group, Ine,
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DECLARATION OF SALUDDIN SHAIKH

aluddin Shaikh. T am over age 18 and[ama citizen of the United

1. Mynameis$S
States. .

5. Tam a taxicab driver with A-card # A-59576. L have been a taxi driver for two and

. ahalf years. :

3, On or about October 2006 I went to Union Cab Company and spoke to the owner,
Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”), for purposes of seeing if there wereany
opportunities to purchase or leass a vehicle from Union Cab, because [ hada
fiiend “Assim” who was making money this way. Mr, Me told me he had along
term lease for me, ' o . ,

asa for me dnd that I should pay him then,

4. Mr. Me to!ld me he had a long term e
uple of weeks, In October 2006 I gave him

but that the car would be ready ina co
$4,000, He promised to give me a Yellow Cab for a long-term lease. :
him a credit card to pay for my long-term lease. -

5. OnNovember LS, 2006 I gave
M. Me and I went to Yellow Cab’s premises. Pamela Martinez, Yellow Cab’s
harged $20,000 to my credit card fo pay for my

Controller, met with us. She ¢

long-term lease. \ . C

6. Throughout November and December 2006 and Janvary 2007, I was driving
various Yellow Cabs for my friend Assim. We always shift-changed these Yellow
Cabs on Union Cab’s lot, I picked up different cabs every day, and they were

assigned to me by Victor Yuen, Union’s manager.

7. In December 2006 I decided to dispute the charge fo my credit eard since I still

had not received the cab that Mr: Me had promised me.

On February 1, 2007, Mr. Me, on behalf of Union Cab, signed a four-

year/350,000 miles contract for Medallion # 514, Medallion # 514 is a Yellow.

Cab vehicle. I tried to use my, credit card again to purchase the vehicle but Mr. Me

stated that he needed the money that day. I arranged for the money to be ready at

" the bank and Mr. Me picked it up that evening, - :

9, On April 30, 2007, “Ming,” who represented himself to me & manager from Bay
Cab, came to me and told me that Medallion # 514 was his vehicle. He said he.
had bought it three months before from Mr, Me. -

to the Yellow lot. I

10. The same day, the medallion holder came and took the vehicle
" have not seen it since and have not been able to work with that vehicle, despite

paying for my long term Jease up front. ‘
11, Throughout the entire time I worked, I drove Yellow Cabs and collected credit
card payments. Mr. Me told me I could not deal with Yellow Cab to get the
the receipts to him. I submitted credit card receipts to

payments and had to submit
Mr. Me from November 2006-April 2007. Every ten days I would have
Cab customers, Mr. Me only

approximately $1,500 in receipts fom my Yellow
and during those times he made

reimbursed me for my receipts two or three times,
only partial payments of $500-$1000. These partial payments occurred in

January-March 2007, In April I did not receive any payments.
19, I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

/? M- /1. 21 A7



LEASE AGREEMENT X

' I, Me Quang Truong, a president of Union Cab Company, agree to lease
medallion to. fﬁ?/,t?é')/?/ S%ﬁ/.’éymth terms and conditions below. .

UNI ON CAB Company agrccs to:
B2

l - Prbvxde si:are freeupto 7 d'ays if 11.13_ regular cab broken down.
~ If fix outs1de of Union garage he must ask for vcrbal consent f‘or using extra

: tlme of spare.
3 — Union Cab agrees to guarantee the maximum use of the vehicle itp to either 4

years or 350,000 mileages on it.
4 ~1f during the effective contract, one of a medallion holder is passed away,

Union Cab agrees to replace a medallion for his vehicle.

_/!rbl,lﬁl’\ﬁ /N.Q @ agrees to:

| - Responsible for his own mechanical maintenance and gasohne ‘
Skl her, * L

2 — Hiring drivers for his own vehicle.
3 ~ Medallion fes and physwal insurance should be paid by the * day of the

rd th.
month and no later than the 3 day of the mon ¢ .4&:4’: n’ 4[')/\/ 3 Z (7 _/

4 — The sum of money Union Cab recewes from M,
following:

1/ $22,000.00 (Vehicle)
2/ $3 (1* Month of Lease) o
3/ (§825.00(Whole Year ofPhysmal)(gg, %) 2 ey
4/ _ $625,00, (Monthly Insurancc Fea)
Total: . $2680000 .
| ﬂ §ER.&D
As of today, ,27 / / / 0‘? —, both partles agree with the Lease Agreement.

Qq{nﬁ)&( via . SHAT /Cf’f‘ : UNION CAB
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Yellow Cab Cooperative
1200 Mississippi
San Francisco, CA 94107
415-282-3737

Date: 11/15/2006 14:24
Type: SALE
Trans NO: «u..._J6
Auth No: §15808
Amt: $10,000.60
Acct: gggm@m@
Exp: §8/09 o
. Driver: shaikh
Cab: salaunddin
Clerk: eric

. http://office.yelloweabsf.com/yce-ce-06/include/do_trans_print.php?ptranmum=1078106&+.
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EXHIBIT 16






DECLARATION OF MIKE DASHTI

My name is Mike Dasht}. I am over age 18 and Tama citizen of the United States.

I am a taxicab driver with A-card # P4 Yese52 2.1 hold medallion numbet #1230.

My medallion has beert with Union Cab for thirteen months, since gpproximatqu

March 2006. I received $1800/month for leasing my permit to Union Cab, plus

. two free gates per week. _

4, When I joined Union Cab Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me") told me that he
. .would sign up with Citywide Dispatch, but he never did. ‘

W30S e

5. On or about September 2006 I started noticing chaos at Union Cab. Mr. Me would
" pe missing for weeks on end. I anderstood that he had a restaurant business that

distracted him.
6. I drive four-five days per month minfmum, and usually two to three shifts a week.

When I drove, I paid Mr. Me a gate fee of $110 for ten-hour shifts.
' t because it was unavailable when I

7. 50% of the time, I could not drive my own c2
went to the lot. Tunderstood that Mr, Me had leased my medallion to other

~ drivers.
8. Ionly wentonone dispatch run in thirteen months, and when I gottothe
destination, the door man expected a big tip. I never received any other dispatch

calls the entire time I was with Union Cab, _ :
On or about September 2006 I was driving a ramp medallion in my sedan, Officer
Mackaveckas of SFPD caught me with the ramp medallion and told me I could
not drive that way. i
10. On or about March 26, 2

was returned for insufficient funds. : |
11. T declars under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the’

- féregoing is true and correct. o

VBMIT) o5 —-14-07
Data

s o Jashti °

007, Mr. Me wrote me a check for $1700. This check
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- ghiftthat T worked.

. O

DECLARATION OF ABOULGHASSEM MALMIRCHEGINT

m Malmirchegini, [ am over 18 and [ am g eitizen of the

My name is Aboulghasse

United States.
[ am a taxicab driver with A-card # 048947, I hold medallion number #9052,
My medallion has been with Union Cab since November 2003 through the

present.
I received $1,500 per month for my permit and Union Cab charged me $65 per

quired hours of driving,
£9007, 1 returned in Marc
d that my cab ig broken,

I took three months off at the
f 2007, At that time I drove

After I completed my 800 re
so I used my medallion

end of 2006 and beginning o
a spare because the Union Cab sai

on a spare cab. _ .
On March 13, 2007, I received a phone call from Sergeant Ron Reynolds and he
asked me to dome to the office on March 19, 2007 located at 68 12% 8¢, in San
Francisco, CA for a meeting. I went to the office on March 19, 2007 and Sergeant
erating, Therefore, after the meeting I

Ron Reynolds told me that my cab is not op
want to the Union Cab to ses for pyself, When I went to the Union Cab, I found
in bad condition and Union Cab was using my

that my cab is parked there

medallion on a spare cab.  then nsked the owner of Union Cab where my

medallion was because I needed it, for I had an appointment on the upcoming -

Thursday for my cab to be inspected by the cab detail, Then the owner of Union
dallion and an Asian driver brought it . Then I

Cab tried to bring in my me
i retumned to me and the Asian driver complained and

told me the following story. The Asian driver told me that my medallion was
Jeased fo him because he had paid a $24,000 deposit to Union Cab as well as

purchased a CNG sedan vehicle. '
During the time I was at Union Cab, I never had a single dispatch call over the

radio. |
1 declare under penalty of perjury of the {aws of the state of California that the

foregoings true and correct,
A 5t /0 -
i Date -

Y- e
Abdulgfassem Malmirchegini

RECEIVED
MAY 11 200,

SAN FRANCICO
TAXT COMbAieRi~n
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/DRIVERS ROSTER DATE: _ O/ -0 4 -40'(2 _

l4AM - 2P_ni ‘

E————

|2pM-f2AM) .
; _ [ .

@

314 1i2 14

CAB | CABE SHIFT DRIVER ouT N GAS START SHIET
4AM - 2PM] . Eﬁzb;—::_ﬂ__ | F 314 12 114 E

%;fgg 2PM - 12AM f o F 34 12 14 E
12AM - 4AN | £ 34 142 114 E

j 4AM - 2PM 5 % PP F 34 172 114 E
C?DYZ} 2PM - 12AM F 34 112 14 E
12AM - 4AM g o34 112 14 E

. 4AM - 2PM F 34 12 14 E

£ 2PH - 12AM E 3/4 1/2. 114 E
glo 1ZAM - 4AM E 3/4 1/2 114 E
4AM - 2PM B 3/4 1/2 114 E

ép“ : SPM - 12AM ] - = 34 12 14 E
i 12AM - 4AM. F 34 12 14 E

4AM - 2PM F 3/4 42 114 E

U m} 2PM - 12AM F 34 102 14 E
_ 12AM - 4AM E 314 112 14 E
_ 4AM - 2PM F 314 12114 E
L%W 2P - 12AM , F 34 12 14 E
' 1ZAM - 4AM A . £ 34 12 14 E
: 4AM - 2PM AN F 34 1214 E
M 2PM - 12AM T 4OV F 34 12 14 E
AN M| oot F 34 12 14 E

4AM - 2PM - ] F 34 12 114 E

! 2PM - 12AM E 34 112 14 E

12AM - 4AM F 3/4 12 14 E

AAM - 2PM F 304 12 114 E

e 2PM - 12AM ] g 3/4 1/2 114 E
12AM - 4AM F 304 12 14 E

4AM ~ 2PM F 3/4 12 14 E

2PM - 12AM F 34 12 14 E

72AM - 4AM 1 2 12 14 E

| 2AM - 2PM F 34 112 14 E

; 2PM - 12AM F 3/4 12 114 E
12AM - 4AM L F o34 1214 E

4AM - 2PM F 34 12 14 E

1 2PM - 12AM Bl E 314 12 114 E
12A1 - 4AM F 3/4 12 14 E

4AM - 2PM | F 341214 E

2PM - 12AM F 34 12 114 E
12AM - 4AM ] ] F 34 12 114 E

F 34 112 114 E

F o34 112 14 E

F B
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W/ - DRIVER ROSTER DATE 6175/?\;1%57 -
SN

ELLO
aB|caB#| SHIFT DRIVER ouT IN GAS START SHIFT
11 anr - 4PM | Singh F o34 12 114 E
.y aprt-4AM [Singh ._Qk B34 12 114 E
51 N\ | 4AM-4PM (’“_Q‘i\.} T £ a4 12 18 E
Jwn-aam] 7 A,i N £ 34 12 1A E :
SAT 7 | <am.4pi|lomfy B o34 U2 1A E g ,'
‘ 4P -4AM | Tommy _ F o34 U2 14 E
14 2am - aom e [Kpraid: | T CE a4 12 18 B
- 4AW | Seudia SATON , | F 34 12 14 B
20 4AM - 4PM [ TOMMyY F 314 12.14 B
_ 4PM - 4AR | Tommy | o £ 34 12 14 E
31 4AM - 4P [Thant N F 34 12 14 B
aPH - 4am | Thant F 38 12 14 B
io 7AM - apH |Carlos' Driver . E 314 42 14 B
) 2°M - 4AM |Carlos’ Driver F 34 12 14 B
] 2AM - api | Carlos' Driver - ~ 1 Foas 12 4B
4P - 4AM |Carlos' Driver F s 12 14 B -
M. 1 aam - apm [Carlos F a4 12 18 B
[ |ew-aam[Golshan . |- B F oA U2 14 B
65 2AM - 40M [Al ‘ 1 ras 12 14 E
. 2pM - 4AM JAlL Fous 12 14 E :
81 GAME-4PM [Admin - F a4 2 18 E
. aPM - 4Am [Qui E 34 12 114 E
3 | amearnm il g o3ié 12 14 E
~ T 4PM - A 1 ¢ a4 12 18 E
18] 2aM - apid |Phillip F 34 U2 U4 E
o - 4AM [MyO E 34 112 14 E
08 “AM - apM |Jamshed F o34 12 U4 B
' 4P - 4AM [Jam o g 34 12 18 B
58] 4am - 4PM [Jeet Foag 12 114 E
e Z°M «4AM |Ahsam Ny E afs 12 U4 E o
81| 4aM - 4PM |Bruno g oad 12 14 E :
[T Jeem-aam |Johin F. 34 12 114 E
37 4AM - 4PM [Sam B o34 12 14 E
' 2PN - 4AM [Sam B o34 12 18 B
Am-aPM| F o34 U2 14 E
| 4PM - 4AM T F oM 12 1 E
SAM - 4PM F o34 12 14 E
— "} 4pM - 4AM g o4 2 1A E
T | aam 4P F o 112 18 E
4P - 4AM F 314 H2 14 B
AR < 4PM | F 34 12 114 E
————— —1 1 E a4 12 U4 E
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pa2

@ | _
\ . -
2 . . .
. . ~ George A Lancia
B T e
. ) : e e . .

April 16,2007 g | |

Me Truong

Manager, Union Cah Company

1620 Davidson Ave.

San Francisco, CA 94124

.m. Umma Mr. Truong,

% In ealy April a ched Tor $1,000 was wrilten out and handed to me as partial payraent for

0 the medallion owner lease fes covering March 2007. The personat check, which came

. from a Washington Mutual Barik accomnt, was post dated for April 8, 2007, However, T
% discovered on three separate visits last wedk to Washington Mutual branches that there

.m weie insufficient funds in the account to cover the ariount of this ched,

0 .

& Your company had fail use of myy medallion (Perinit No. 346) frough 2 long-term Jease
i arcangentent during e entire 31 days of March. Tn fact, T did not have the obility to use
& ry medallzon nor the vehicle in which it operated during that same time period despite
t repeated requests to have atcess to it As.a result, I am entitled to the full som of the .
egfeed-upon lease fee. Vour insbility to provide sufficient funds to cover e amormt of
- the check you gave me constitites possible breach of contrict am? criminsl al framid.
SIS C . .

S It wonld be appraciated if you would make certain there are ynificient funds in the |
geeount by the end of tusmess on Thursday, April 19, 2007 or provide me with money

o Bquivalent to the amount of the lesse for check. In addition, I request that you deliver to
m me by April 23, 2007 2n $800 check covering the uze of my medaition
3 A

during the first 10

. "‘f.g'}f‘.
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CA

1620 DAVIDSON AVENUE |
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 4124
TEL: (415) 2851901 / (415) 208-0064

0 FAX: (415) 206-9018

- Friday,

To:

From:

-

Re:

May 18, 2007 o | ?ECEEVED
Taxi Cormmission | MAY 312007

25 VanNess Avenus, Suite 420 |
San Francisco, CA 84102 | o

Me Q. Truong
Union Cab Co.

Exténsfon Payment

" Dear Heidi Machen, -

| am writin
penalty that |

| | am out©
June 7, 2007. | wil!‘ contact with you an

g this letter to request to extend the payment for

got from Taxi Commission.
£ town in 3 weeks for emergency and will be back on
d thank you for your time to

this matter.

Me Q. Truong
~ President, Union Cab
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DECLARATION OF MOFAMMED ASIV BUTT

amed Asim Buft and T am overage 18 and I

{. My name is Moh am a citiz
Untied States.

5. 1am ataxicab drive

3. I started driving for

4. T first learned of Uni

r P-44-058946.

roximately one year ago.

[ was shift-changing at the lotat
¢ for long-term Yellow leases. 1
hifts per week and 1 saw the
week. I drove Yellow # 1081 for

¢ with A-card numbe
Yeliow Cab Company app
on Cab company because

. 1620 Davidson St. [ knew that the lot there wa
usually dsove Yellow # 1081 for three fo four s
medaltion holder driving two o threo shifis per

- gboutone year. :
5, Onor ahout October 2006, {earned that a lot 0

from Mr. Me. Quong Truong (“Mr, Me.”) 1 bort
. my mother-in-law so that I could buy a vehicle also.
6. On October 26, 9006, I signed a lease agreement with Mr. Me. He told me he
would not have the vehicle for ano Mr, Me promised to give
me exclusive use of the vehicle once Mr, Me the .

$26,000 that I had horrowed from my family. '
7. Onorebout November 15, 2006, M. Mo gave me Yellow 41281 to drive while I

waited for my vehicle. : ‘
. On orabout Januaty 2007, Mr, Me gave me Vellow # 1206. T drove this vehicle
- fior two months, I did not see the medallion holder of #1206 for approximately .
one month, but then he camo t5 the lot and wanted to drive the vehicle. =~
"9, On ot about March 2007, Mr. M and the medallion hotder of Yellow # 1206
t paying the medallion holder.

ce Mr. Mo was 110
4 1206, I pick up the vehicle atthe’

entered into discussions sin
10 As of May 18,2007, [am still driving Yellow
I do not have exclusive use of the

Follow Cab lot on Mississippi Street. However,
.- yehicle, which ] paid Mr. Mo for. - . :
11. I also have credit card receipts which I understand that Yellow Cab willnot
honor, I did not go to the Yellow Cab offices to try f0 collect my money because I
* understood from other drivers that it was pointless, since Yellow Cab refuses to
honor any drivers’ receipts.  gave the credit card receipts to Mr. Me and ha gave
me two receipts, one totaling $561.55 and one fotaling $1406.40. He never paid
me and I never received the money from Yellow Cab, even though I believe the

money went to their account.

£ drivers were buying vehicles
owed $26,000 froin my wife and

ther month and a half.
I took possession of it, I paid

Mohariried Asim Butt Date ,
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TAXI COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) 554-1731
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3
' PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext. 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext, 3
TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. §

MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext. T

i HEIDI MACHEN, BXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
~ EXTENSION AGREEMENT

g Truong (“Mr. Me”), an officer and/or agent .

CA 94124, hereby agree that Union Cab shall

The San Francisco Taxi Commission and Mr. Me Quon
mplaint against Union

of Union Cah Inc., 1620 Davidson Ave., San Francisco,
haye until June 11, 2007 to pay the administrative fines in the April 23, 2007 Co

Cab Ine. (“Complaint.”)
Unfon Cab, Inc. does not contest liability for the fines o commission of the administrative offenses
on of time to satisfy the balance

and misdemeanors alleged, and thig agreement i3 merely an extensi

- dus.

For the Taxi Commission

. Print Name

Daie

For Union Cab; Inc.

Print Name

" Date
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DECLARATION OF KAMALJ I'T SINGH

I am over age 18 and a citizen of the United States.
{ driver and my A-card number is P44-051-904,

(“Mr. Me”) on February 16, 2007. [ met him

because on February 15, 2007 my friend Ravinda Singh and I'met Mohamitied
Asim Butt, a Yellow Cab driver. He told us Union Cab had leases available, Mr.
Me called me on February 15, 7007 and told me to come tho next day with

$22,448 on February 16, 2007.

4, Mr. Me told me to come 10 his house in the Sunset District. Ravinda and I went
there with $15,000. The same day, I deposited $5,000 more into his checking
account 3113172352, the account for Union Auto Shop. He gave me a receipt for
Vellow Cab # 211 and wrote out several provisions pértaining to this vehicle,
including requiring that I would shift-change this Yellow vehicle at the Union

Cab lot. .

5, Iasked him when I could pick up the vehicle and he told e on February 19or
20. I asked him for a pink slip for the vehicle and he said he would provide it
when we picked up the cab. . ' ' -

6. Ravindaand I went to the Union fot on February 19,2007 and picked up Yellow
Cab #211. Nate Dwiri was ‘
that T had was a one-year old printo
could drive with the old printout. L as

said he would provide it latér. .

7. Ravinda@ndI started driving Yellow # 211, I drove this vehicle exclusively until
approximately March 11, 9007, Then Mr. Me told me that the medallion holder

m out of the country and wanted to drivetwoto

for the vehicle was returning fro
thrée shifts per week. After that, I still drove Yellow #211 but so did the

medallion holder. _ o
8, Thenon April 17, 2007, the medallion holder repossessed the vehicle, Mr. Me
- salled Yellow Cab and informed them of this and Yellow Cab froze the computer. .
The medaltion holder # 211, Ascuncion Florante, then took the vehicleto the -
U?'ez Cab lot. The medallion holder claimed he had not been pald by Mr: Me and
' 2 t is why he had repossessed the vehicle. I tried to work outa schedule with the
edallion holder so that we could both drive the vehicle. .

9./ At approximately the middle of April 2007, Mr. Me gave me the actual metal
it vehicle Yellow # 1281, He told me to

medallion #1281 and told me fo pickp the ve
go to the Yellow Cab lot-and'speak to the dispatcher. e told me to say that I was
went to Yellow Cab and I

Abbas Saatsaz, thermedallion holder for #1281 I
o showed the 21 Jallion to Nate Dwiri and I told him that I spare vehicle. He asked
“ine for-miy Identification qumber and [ fold him # 8340, He gave me Sparo #2852,

I picked up the vehicle. .
10, 1 kept this car for 1415 days, but after that Yellow Cab froze my identification so
I told Mr, Me what had

[ could not log in or out of the computer systent.
happened. He stated “no problem, you keep driving.” He stated he had an
appointment with Nick at Yellow Cab and he could fix the problem, Hestated [

My name Kamaljit Singh.
[ am a licensed San Francisco tax
1 first met Mr, Me Quong Truong

W N —

ut. I provided it to him and he stated that I
ked for the pink slip for the vehicle and he




could diive without identification. I drove for iwo 10 three days without
i dentification and I could not use the computer.
d of April, [ parked the car and I

11. After two to three days,
told Mt. Me [ did not want to
Yellow Cab, Yellow is our bro
Cab. I met with Nick, He was ye
Cab!” I told him I had leased a Yellow v
Cab. He continually told me to go back to

We left the Yellow Cab lot wi
12. I returned to Union Cab and told Mr. Me I

said “No problem, just give me some time,
so I parked it at the Unio

13. I declars under penalty o
foregoing is true and correct.

'/“"1‘*4"# 3 el _

Kamaljit Singh

in appromixately the en

drive that way. Mr.
ther. Go over and see Nick.” [ réturned to Yellow

ling and screaming and stated “Go to Union
chicle and wanted to work with Yellow .

Union Cab. He refused to listen to us.
th the medallion # 1281, in spare

1 lot. [ have not been driving since.
f perjury of the laws of the state of

Me said, “No problem, go to

vehicle # 2852,

wanted some of my money back. He
» 1 did not want to drive spare # 2852

California that the

oélaé‘-@}z,
Date
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EXHIBIT 25



W

" United States.
I am a licensed driver for San Francisco and my

" but you will buy a car from me.” I wasjob

1 then received Union #3

DECLARATEON OF SAEED AHMAD KHAN

d T am a citizen of the

My name is Saeed Ahmad Khan and I am over age 18 an

A-card number is 59-659 .

I first met Mr. Me Quong Truong (“Mr. Me”) through a friend who was having
his vehicle repaired at Union Auto Shop. A friend called me and asked if I needed
a lease, and I stated that I was jobless and did need a lease, I went to see Mr. Mo
in approximately September or October 2006. he said, “I cannot give you a lease

less and needed a job, so I agreed.
I borrowed money from three different people and I paid Mr. Me a total of
$26,500. I made the payment in the form of a cashier’s check, However, Mr. Me

did not provide me witha cab for another twenty-five (25) days. Mr, me

' ¢continued to give me excuses during that period.

Finally he gave me a Yellow cab, Medallion #484. I drove that cab for
provided me with a Union Cab, with a

approximately four-five days. He then
medallion I don’t recall, for approximately two to three days, He then provided
d was paid for. It was medallion #680. He

me with a Union vehicle that he claime :
gave me this vehicle in approximately December 2006, I drove it until February

27, 2007 when he gave it to Ashfaq. Ahmad. .
78. The last date that I drove that vehicle was April 26,

allion holder of # 378 drive the vehicle; he was out of
d, he took the vehitle. He communicated to friends
cle back. Mohammed Bathai, Medallion Holder
his own medallion number on it. T he vehicle isa

2007. I never saw the med
the country. When he returne
of mine that he wanted the vehi
#1157, took the vehicle and put
2003 vehicle. -

I declare under penalty of perjuty of the laws of the state of California that the -
foregoing is true and correct, |

LNSTF

Date

Saeced Ahmad Khan
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EXHIBIT 26



DECLARATION OF ASHFAQ AHMAD

o 18 and [ am a citizen of'th

i, My name is Ashfaq Ahmad and I am over g
States.

5. Tam alicensed driver for San Francisco and my A-card number is 55-2112.

1 first met Mr. Me Quong Truong {“Mr. Me”) on Decembet 15,2006, Lknew

friends that had transacted business with him. I went to 1620 Davidson Ave to

meet with him.

4, 1asked him for leases and he told me that I could buy
car and then you could lease a medallion. On that day, December 15, 2006, I paid
him $10,000, He told me he would provide me with a vehicle on January 1, 2007.
Tn fact, he gave me a vehicle on February 27, 7007. On February 27, 2007 I gave '

him another $10,000. - .
over to Yellow Cab to drive for them.

5. OnDecember 15, 2006, Mr. Me sent me
During the period of December 15, 2006-February 27, 2007,1 drove for Yellow

Cab. I had three days only consisting of Thursday, Friday, and Saturday evenings,

and I drove different cabs each time.
6. Atdifferent timesI approached Mr. Me asking

telling me it was on the way. .
7. On February 27, 2007, he gave me a CNG 2006 Ford Crown Victoria vehicle. I -
began driving it with Tnion colors under medallion 4680, The medatlion holder ™ -
drove it with me. At that time Mr. Me told me, you are diiving this only for the -
time being and you will be driving a Yellow Cab vehicle soon. :
4. Tn March 2007 I received the registration for the CNG vehicle and it stated that
' If. I asked Mr. Me to give me

the registered owner wag Union Cab and not myse

the pink slip and the registration with my name on it He fold me I had to pay him .
another $9,000 and he would comply with my request, but I refused. ,

9. On April 26, 2007 9&C Ford re-possessed the vehicle while the medallion holder
was driving it. ] am now driving with Fog City Cab with the medallion holder

#680: _
10. T declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the state of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

:.o.}

a car. He said T had to buy'a

«here is my cab?” He kept

/] M(Wuﬁ b-b- 7
Date

Ashfaq Ahmad







CITY AND COUNTY OF TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

COMMISSTONERS TELEPHONE (4135) $54-7737

PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext. 4
BRUCE DK A, COMMISSIONER, ext.5

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. §

MIN PAEK, COMIMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEIDI MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Tune 14, 2007

At the meeting of the Taxicab Commission on Tuesday, June 12, 2007 the following resohrtion and
findings were adopted:

RESOLUTICN NO. 2007-024
AGENDA ITEM 5: -

5. Revocation of Color Scheme and Dispatch Permits for Union Cab Company for violation of

Taxicab/Ramped Taxicab Rules and Regulations 5.A.1, 5.A.3, 5,A4, 5.H.2, 5,H.3, 5.114, 5.1.6,

5H.9, 5.H.15,5.H.16, 5H.17,5.12, 5.1.3, 5.K.3,,5.C.2, 5.C.3, 5.C.5, 5.E.1.c, and MPC§1140(a),

§1123(a), §1135.1(b)(H), §1147.4, §1148.6(b), and §1187.1.

AYES: Gillespie, Breslin, Benjmain, Oka, Pack, Heinicke, Oneto ~ NOES: 0
RECUSED: ¢

ABSENT: 0

R spectﬁxli mm

Hei 1Machen
Exccutive Director

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 503-2180 * Fax (415) 503-2186
Email: sflaxi.commissionf@sfeov.ore ¥ Website: www.sfoov. oreftaxicommission

R

[



TAX] COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN C, NEWSOM

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

HEIDI MACHEN

Executive Director

June 14, 2007

UNION CAB COMPANY, INC. .
ATTN: Mr. Me Quong Truong
1620 Davidson Ave.

San Francisco, CA 984124

NOTICE OF DECISION

SUBJECT: Revocation of Color Scheme and Dispatch Permits for Unfon Cab Company, Inc.

PERMIT HOLDER: Me Quong Truong, John Nguyen, and Tu Lam, 1620 Davidson Ave., San Erancisco, CA

94124,
~ Purauant to the Second Amended Complaint and the nbticed haaring which occurred June 12, 2007, the
following findings are adopted: !

FINDINGS: -

of the e'vidence. Union Cab violated the following rules and provisions of the E

By a preponderance
tations and the Municipal Police Code:

Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rufes and Regu
5A.1, -5.A.3, 5A.4, 5H2 5H.3, 5H4, 5H6, 5H59, 5.H.15, 5.H.18, 5.H.17, 5.1.2, 5.1.3,5.K.3,, 5.C.2, ‘
5.C.3, 5.0.5, 5.E.1.¢, and MPC§1140(a), §1 123(a), §1135.1(b)(il), §1147.4, §1 148.6(b), and §1187.1. 5

FINDING 2:
Because muitiple violations wers found as to the color scheme permit, the dispatch permit is also revoked under

MPC § 1090(b).

DECISION:

The Taxicab Commission orders, that Union Cab Company’s color scheme and dispatch permits are : §

- hereby REVOKED.

This decision was adopted by the Taxi Commission on Tuesday, June 12, 2007 as RESOLUTION NO. 2007-024.
icipal Code Part lll Sec. 8, at the Board of Permit

This matter may be appealed pursuant to San Francisco Mun
s must be filed within fiftaen days

Appeals, 1660 Mission St., Ste; #3036, San Francisco, CA 04103. Ali appeal
of the date of this Notice.

25 VVan Ness Aventie, Room 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 503-2180 * FAX (415) 503-21885, email sftaxi commission@sfaov.org, website: www.sfgov.orghaxicommission b







CITY AND COUNTY OF
SANFRANCISCO

At the meeting of the Taxicab Commission on Tuesday, June 12, 2007 th

TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

COMMISSIONERS TELEFHONE (415} 554-7737

PAUL GILLESPIR, PRESIDENT, ext, 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, cxt, I
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, axt, 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext.5

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. 6

MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEDT MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

June 14, 2007

¢ following resolution(s) and

finding(s) were adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 2007-625

AGENDA ITEM 7:

Removal of Tu Lam and John Nguyen from the Union Cab Company color scheme

permit at Mr, Lam and Mr, Nguyen’s request,

NbES: Gillespie, Breslin, Benjmain, Oka, Pack, Heinicke, Oneto

ABSENT: 0

AYES: 0
RECUSED: 0

Respeectfully Submifted,

Gc

Executive Director .

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
(4153 503-2180 * Fax (415) 503-2186

Email: sftaxi commission@sfiov.org * Website: www.sfeov orghaxicommission







CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

TAXI COMMISSION
MAYOR GAVIN NEWSOM

COMMISSIONERS TELEPHONE (415) 554-7737
PAUL GILLESPIE, PRESIDENT, ext. 3
PATRICIA BRESLIN, VICE PRESIDENT
RICHARD BENJAMIN, COMMISSIONER, ext. 1
MALCOLM HEINICKE, COMMISSIONER, ext, 4
BRUCE OKA, COMMISSIONER, ext. 5

TOM ONETO, COMMISSIONER, ext. 6

MIN PAEK, COMMISSIONER, ext. 7

HEIDI MACHEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The San Francisco Taxi Commission and Mr, John Nguyen and Mr. Tu Lam, Color Scheme Permit
Holders for Union Cab Company Inc., hereby agree as follows:

1.

Mr. Nguyen and Mr. Lam will pay the sum of $10,000 to the City and County of San
Francisco. Said payments shall be made by check or money order in the monthly amount of
$277.76 for thirty-six (36) months or three (3) years.

No interest shall owe on the amount due.

Mr. Nguyen and Mr. Lam shall be allowed to accelerate these payments and pay off the total
before 36 months have elapsed. There will be no penalty for said acceleration.

Payments shall be due on the 1% of every month and shall be deemed late by the 5™ of every
month. The first payment shall begin September 1, 2007 and the last payment shall be due
Aungust 1, 2010. '

If Mr. Nguyen and Mr. Lam miss a payment, the case will be placed before the Taxi -
Commission Hearing Officer or the Taxi Commission with a minimum of fifteen (15) calendar
days’ notice and shall proceed as if this Settlement Agreement had not been entered into.
“Missing a payment” is defined as failure to pay by the 5™ of the month for the month in wh1ch
payment is due.

Payments will be made via mail or in person at the Taxi Commission offices at 25 Van Ness
Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102, Payments shall be made via check or money order with

beneficiary “City and County of San Francisco.”
Mr. Nguyen and Mr. Lam are prohibited from operating under the “Union Cab CoIor Scheme”

in the City and County of San Francisco in perpetuity.

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 503-2180 * Fax (413) 503-2186

rmails eftaxi commissinnimafmav ore * www.sfeov.oreftaxicommission



8. Each party acknowledges that no other party, nor any agent or attorney of any party, has made
any promise, representation, or warranty whatsoever, express or implied, not expressly
contained herein, concerning the subject matter hereto so as to induce him or her to execute
this Settlement Agreement; and each party acknowledges that this Settlement Agreement was
not executed in reliance on any promise, representation or warranty not contained herein.

For the Taxi Commission Mr. Tu Lam

7- %S =7 | | 7/85/07

Date Date

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 420, San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 503-2180 * Fax (415} 503-2186
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GENERAL AGREEMENT OF AUTHORIZATION

By entering this agreement both John Nguyen permit holder of medallion #3806 and Tu
Quang Lam permit tolder of medallion #3896, herein after known as “party one” and Me
Quang Truong herein after known as “party two.” Party one is recognized by the San
Francisco Taxicab Commission as the color scheme permit holder of Union Cab
Company and party one and party two are recognized as general partners of Union Cab
Dispatch Company.

Party one agrees unconditionally to authorized patty two to solely manage and operate as
Chief Executive of Union Cab Company and Union Cab Dispatch Company. Whereas
Party one is released from civil, financial and all liabilities relating to both Union Cab
Company and Union Cab Dispatch Company and both at law and in equity that has or
may have against party one ard arising from the beginning of time to the date hereof.
Whereas as said agreement above, party one grants Me Quang Truong sole manageability
and disbursements of the assets, goodwill and equity located at 1620 Davidson Avenue.
Upon dissolution of the partnership between party one and part two, ninety nine percent
of the assets, equity and goodwill will be granted to party two and one percent will be for

party one.

The terms of the agreement set thereto
I. TuQuang Lam and John Nguyen will receive forty percent of the color scheme

profit based on each unit after deducting from radio leasing fees.
2. By agreement, any medallion color scheme only that is brought in by either Tu
Quang Lam or John Nguyen, the net proceeds will be shared evenly between

party one and party two.

This agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties.

. e
Signed this { day of -3 2005,

Party One | ‘ | Partya'o

. " Me Quang Truong

Jo V 1=53 /
W

Tu Quang Lam







Elaction Campaign

Cheick hera if you, or your spouss if filing Jointly, want $8 to go to this fund {see page 16)

(\' ! {\ A

E p ot i :

e 1 040 U.S, Individual Income Tax Return 2@95 IRS Use Oaly - Da gt Mit:\dr's'léple Inthis spacat!
L. @g‘
Label For the year Jan. 1-Dec, 31, 2005, or other tax year beginaing | 2005, anding 50 OMB Na. 1545-0074
s L Your first nams and initial Lastnama Your sacial seourity nurber

Be

Instructions S TU QUANG Lag e i
on page 16.) E It a joint return, spouse’s first nama and initiaf Last name Spouse's social security number
Usathe RS |- ' : , i
lahel, H Homa address (number and straet). If you have a P.0. box, ses.page 16, Apt. no. " You must onter
Oltharwistla. E N _ ‘ A your SBN(s) abova. A,

b gfatifilae.pr at E City, fown or post oflice, state, and ZIP code. If .ycu hava a foraign address, ses paga 16, Qhecking a bax below will nat
Presidantial SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94118 change your tax of refund,

D—D vou [ | Spouse

1 L__Isingle

4 Ifi) Head of housahold {with qualifying person). If the qualifying

prea e

[ 7% N At samrd Fla ausiemals

Filing Status 2 [3 tdarried filing Jointly (even if only one had Income) parsan Is a chitdt but nat your dependent, enter this child's
' Chack only 3 E:] Marrled flling separatsly. Entar spouse’s SSN above name hera, B
ong hox. and full nama hare, B : § Ij Qualifying widow(er} with dependent child (see pags 17)
Exemptions 6a LX | Yourselt, If somaone can claim you as a dependant, do not check BOXBA e Baxes checked —
BT IBPOUSE e oipncs ] No.of chldien
"""""""""" i T/ T giafy- o 6c who:
¢ Dependents: (2) Dependent's sacial (fgfggg::ﬂ;”t‘;’ ngotilelor g ived withyou _  _
(1) First nama Last name security number you (se8 page 13) %gguzottc;sé?vﬁg
of seharation
[ : (s48 page 20} ——
i morathan four : PP
§68 page 19’. 23?‘;;&,?*3“& {_]
d__ Total number of axemptions Clalmed . . . .o phova B> 2
lhcome 7 Wages, safarias, tips, atc. Attach Form(s) W-2 7 . .
8a Taxabie interest, Attach Schedule B if raquired 8a
Altach Form({s) L .
W2 hers. Also b Tax-axempt intarest. Do notincludeonlingBa ... .occccoreveereee,
attach Forma Ba  Ordinary dividends. Attach Sehadula BIfreqiairad |_..........cooiveeereverec e 9a
Y b Qualified dividends (568 Page 23) ...._..................
was withhald. 10 Taxabls rafunds, credits, or offsets of state and local INEOMBTAXAS ... .0 enans 10
11 AMONY FESBIVET || ..o sss et 11
it you c;id not 12  Businass income or (loss), Attach Scheduls G or C-EZ 12
geta W-2, 13 Capital galn of {loss). Attach Schadule D if required. If not requ!red_. checkhers ... B I:] 13
s8a pags 22. 14 Other gains of {fosses). Attch Farm 4787 | ... e 4
15a {RA distrlbutions ... {5a b Taxable amount (ses page 25) | 15b
52:’:&;;";;;“ 18a  Ponsions and annuitles 164 b Taxable amount (ses page 25) | 18b —
paymant. ;ilso, 17 Rental real estata, royaliiss, partnerships, S corporations, trusts, efc. Attach Schaduls E : 7.
please use 18  FarmIncome or (loss). Attach Schedule F | ..., et een 18
. Form 1040-V. 10 Unemployment compensation e s 10
20a  Soclal securlty benefits .. | 20a | | b Taxable amount (see page 27) | 208
21  Other fncomas. List type and amount (sea page 28)
TAXT CAB MEDALLION RENTAL - 21 _
22 Add the amounrts In the far right column for Hines 7 through 21. This s your total income . ,............... B | 22 ~
23  Educalor expanses (ses page 20} | eeveetaefeee e gt e eetens e 23
Adjusted 26  ShesaCREISRePeItesolfesenist B S Sdlec i GHAAR |y
Gross 25  Health savings account deduction. Attach Form 8889 . ............... 25
Income 20 Moving expensss. Atlach Form 3903 ...t 26
27  Ons-half of salf-employment tax, Aftach Schedule SE ... 27
28  Seif-employad SEP, SIMPLE, and quafified plans - ... 28
20 Self-employed health insurance deduction (see paga 30} _...........oe... 29
38 Penally on early withdrawal of savings .. ....ccceecnnnnn 30
3%a Aflmony paid b Recipiant's 55N b= 31a
32 IRA deduction (588 Page 31) ... 82
33 Studentloan Intarest deduction {see paga33) ..l 33
34 Tuition and fees deduction (508 paga34) ... 34
35  Domesstic production activities deduction. Atfash Form 8803 . ....... a5 _
386 Add[lines 23 through 31a and 32 through 35 38
s 37  Subtractline 36 fram lina 22, This is your adjuzted gross ingorns a7 o
Fnrdrindimm Amd Ml adima anm nasa 70 Crrmm A4 mram



Page 2

Form 1040 (2008) TJ QUANG I.AM .
Tax and 38 Amountfrom fing 37 {adjustad Gross INGOMIBY ...o.ovoieieriiessveceeeerinnne s bessrees e e e sist e s sne b e ss s 38 3
Credits 294 Chack You wara born before January 2, 1641, [ aiind. Total boxss
g‘:é‘:;gn for« if: (1] Spouss was born bsfore January 2, 1941, (] Blind. checked P~ 3%a
@ Pecpla wha L. b H)-four spouse ltemizes on a separate return or you were a dual-status alien, see page 35 and check here | | b 38b |:|
gg?::?i::%sa - 40 Memizad daductions (from Schedule A) or your standard dedustion (see laft margin} . 40 =
or3Sh O who { 41 SuBIrctng 4DTOMUNOBE ... orocseetcsnssmsres oo sttt 41 2 o
asadependent! 42 fline 38 Is over $108,475, or you provided housing to a person displaced by Hurrlcans Katrina,
sae page 37, Otherwise, multiply $3,200 by the fotaf number of exemptions claimed on fine6d ... |42 L s
43 Taxable incoma, Subtract line 42 from fina 41, If ine 42 Is mose than lina 41, entar-0- . ... 43 ..
@ Afothers: | 44 Tax. Check if any tax Is from: a (] Form¢s) 8814 5] Form 4972 44 e
Masaqiing | 45 Altarnative minimmum tex. ATCh FOMB28T .......ccocrerrmsosmsornsrirnnre 45
SRR ] 48 AdGHNGS A4 BIE AT ..o 48 ez
Merrisd Hing 47 Forslgn tax credit, Attach Form 1118 #raquirad .. .rviivenrennns
ig:‘rglisl; ?rng 48 Credit for child and dependent eare expenses. Attach Form 2441 ...
widow(er), 49  Crodit for the elderly or the disabled. Attach Schedule R _ |,
$10,000 80 Education credils, Attach Form 8863 ...
e o, 51 Rstiremant savings sonivibutions crodit Attach Form 8880
$7,300 52  Child tax credit {ses page 41). Attach Form 8801 requirad .. .........c.........
53 Adoption cradit. Aftach FOrm 8839 | . ..o
54 Credits from; a [ Jromsage b [_Jrormesss . ...
55 Othar credits. Chack applicable box(es): [___| Ferm 3800
b Jrormesor o [ dform . 85
56 Add finas 47 through 55. Thase are your totatsradits | ... 58
57 Subtract line 56 from iine 46, If line 56 is mora than line 48, anter -0- 57 .
Other 58 Solf-employment tax, Atach SEhedUIB BE . _...oooooiecisessesesrsssssessssssmsams s reneras 58
Taxes 59 Seelal sacurity ang Medicara tax on tip income not raported to ernplayer. AttachForm 4137 ... |59
60 Additional tax on IRAs, ather qualified retirement plans, efc. Attach Form 5320 if requirad _...........ceeveeecenene. a9
81 Advance earnad income eredit payments from Form{s) W-2 | i 61
82 Housshold employment taxes. Attach ScheduleH | oo 82
83 Add lines 57 through 62. This isyour totaltax s 83 ‘e
Payments 84 Fedoral income tax withhsld from Forms W-2and 1098 | .. . ...
85 2005 estimated tax payments and amount applied from 2004 return ...
If you have B8a Earned incoms eradit {EI0} ..........ooooeremiee e 682
aqualifying -
child, attach b Nentaxabls combaf pay aleclion [ 86b ,
Scheduls BIC.| a7 Fwpess social security and tisr 1 RRTA ta.x wnhha[d (sae page 59) ... 87
88 Additional child tax credit. AftRCh FOrm BB 12 e ee e eeneas &8
69 Amount paid with requast for extension to file (sae page 58) .. ..., a0
70 Paymontsfrom; al__JForm2439 b Jrorm4136 o [ _JFormsess | 70
71__Add lings 64, 65, 66a, and 67 through 70. These ara your total payments . ... P A iy
Refund 72 Iiflne 71/s mora than fine 63, subtract fine 83 from lina 71, This Is the amount you overpaid .. ‘ 72
et Tia nﬂﬂ“ﬁum of [ine 72 fou want refundad 00 YoU ... e i p-_| 732
s:;ﬁl??:?sgb B> b osumbel | SR G Checking ’:l Savings 3 @ numbar
78a, and 73d. 74 Amount of line 72 you want eppliad to your 2008 estimatad fax__..,..... | ’ 74 i
Amount 75 Amountyou ows, Subtractiine 71 from fine 63. For details on how to pay, saa page 60 ________________________ b i 75 J s
You Owe 76 Esiimatod tax ponally {sse paga 60) 78
[X] Yes. Gompreta the following. l:] No

“Third Party Do you wantto atlow another parson to discuss this retum with lha le {se8 Eage 61)7

b

Personal idantification >,

purpber PIN)

Designee o%"*p PREPARER
Sl n Undear penalhes of perjury, | declare that | have examinad this return and accempanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, they ara trus, carract,
g and camplete. Declaration of preparer (other than taxpayer) Is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledgs,
Hera Your signature Date Your oceupation ] Daytims phons number
Joint return?
See pager1?. b SUPERVISOR .
:{eep acopy Spousa's signature, If a joint return, bOth mustsign. | Date Spouse’s ocoupation
o your
records. . ]
Paid Preparer's ) ] Date GChack if salt- Preparer's SSN or FTIN
Preparersssinam‘ra ; smployed m
y T EIN
Use Only Firm's nama {or i .
yours if salf-am- Phone n .
- g e o

S1o002
11-05-05

ployed), address,

e wd A A At bt e

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

[ R e p——

p

and

2|1P coda
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WAGES RECEIVED AND TAXES WITHHELD

STATEMENT 1

FORM 1040

FEDERAL STATE CITY
T 7 AMOUNT TAX TAX SDIL FICA MEDICARE
S EMPLOYER'S NAME PATD WITHHELD WITHHELD TAX W/H TAX - TAX

T MONSTER CABLE
PRODUCTS

TOTALS

.l.’\.-—.l

be




002 rDecllaraEion Control Number (OCN) ——T DO NOT MAIL THIS FORM TO FTB
' ‘_" Dats Accepted '

1 L | | I | | i L 1 1

TAXABLE YEAR :
2005 California e-file Return Authorization for Individuals

Yeur first name and initial Last nama Your SSN or ITIN
!

TU QUANG LAM
Last name Spousa's SEN or ITIN

I jaint raturn, spouse's iirst name and initial

FORM

Prasant home address - number and streef, PO Box, of rural route Apt no. PMB no. Daytima telephons number

L e ¥ ded

Uiy, town or post office, stats, and ZIF Cods

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Part] Tax Return Information (waols doliars only)
1 Refund or No Amount Due. (Form 540, iine 69; Form 540 2EZ, line 26; Long Form 540NR, line 7?; or Short Form 540NR, line 77}, 1 o
2 Amountyou owe. {Form 540, line 70; Form 540 2EZ, line 27; Long Form 540NR, line 78; or

SNortFarm BAONR, N8 78) ................__ooocveceviieseeeceie st ecrisre b eaer s sttt s s et

Part Il Settle Your Account Electronically ‘

3 [:] Direct Deposit of Rafund
4 D Electronic Funds Withdrawal 4a Amount -

4h  Withdrawal Data (MM/DD/YYYY)

Partill Make Estimated Tax Payments for Taxable Year 2006 Th.esa ara not instaliment payments for the current amount you owa.
First Paymant Dus 4/17/06 Sagond Paymant Dus 8/15/06 Third Payment Due 9/15/06 Fourth Payment Dua 1/16/07

5 Amount

6 Withdrawal Date
PartlV Banking Information (Hava you varified your banking information? Incorract information causss delays, which may cause penaliles and interest.)

7 Routing number ) .
8 Accountnumber . 9 Typo of account: || Checking [ Savings

PartV  Declaration of Taxpaysei(s}
| authorlze my account to ba settled as designated in Part II, | furthar authorize my estlmated fax payments ba withdrawn by electronic furds withdrawal as dasignated in

" Part L. | undarstand that tha banking Information | providad in Part IV will be usad to completa any transactions designatad in Part H or Part ). If | have filad a joint return,
this Is an Irrevacable appointment of the other spousa as an agent ta recaive the rafund or authorize an electronis funds withdrawal.

Uinder penaltles of parjury, | daclare that the information | provided to my Electronic Retura Originater (ERO}, Transmitter, of Intormadiate Satvics Provider, Including my
nams, addrass, and social security number (SSN) of Individual taxpayar identification number (!TINR, tha amounts shown in Part | abova, and the banking information
shown in Parts |}V abova, agraes with tha information and amounts shown on the corresponding lines of my 2005 California income tax return, To the best of my
knowledge and belief, my return is frus, correct, and complata, If ! am filing a balance dus return, | understand that If the Franchise Tax Board (FT8) dess not recaive full
and timsly paymant of my fax lfability, | ramain liablg for the tax liability and all applicabte interest and panalties. | authorize my return and accompanying s¢hadules and
statements bs iransmitted to the FT8 by my FRO, Transmitter, or intermediate Sarvice Provider. if the pracssaing of my refurn or refund is delayad, | authorize the FTB
ta discloss to my ERO, Intsrmediata Servica Provider, and/er tha Transmittar tha reason(s) for the delay or the date whan the refund was sent.

Sign & ‘ &
Your signatura : Data Spousa's signsiura. It filing jeintly, beth must sign. Date

Here
‘ For Privacy Act Notice, gt farm £T8 1131. it is unfawful to forge a spousa's signature,
Part VIl Declaration of Electronic Return Originator (ERQ} and Paid Preparer, ‘
| declare that | hava reviewed the above taxpayer's return and that the entrfes an form FTB 8453 are complate and correct to the best of my knowledgs. (If 1 am only an
- Intermediate Seivics Provider, | understand that | am not responsibla for reviewing the taxpayer's retuen, | declare, hawavar, that form FTB 8453 accurately reflects tha data
on the return.) ! have obtainad the taxpayer's sighatura on form FTB 8453 before transmittiag this return to the FTB; | have provided the taxpayer with a copy of 2ll forms -
and informatisn that § will flla with the FTB, and I have followsd all other requiremants doescried In FTB Pub. 1345, 2005 a-iils Handbook for Autharized e-fila Providers and
in ETE Pub. 13454, 2005 ¢-fila Handbock Supplement. | wilf keep form FTB 8453 on file for four years from the dus date of the return or four years from the date the
raturn is filed, whichever is later, and | will make a copy availabla fo the FTB upon request. H | am also the paid preparar, undar panaities of psrjusy, | daglare that | have
axaminad the above taxpayer's return and accompanying schedufes and statements, and to the best of my knowladge and ballst, they are trus, correst, and complata. |

maks this declaration based on all information of which | have knowlsdge.

EROC's } Date Chack it Check ERQ's SSN/PTIN

i ) also paid if seli-

ERO e 04/16/06] propwer [ X] | empioyed [X] )

Firm's nams (or yours !
Must if sall.amployed) = sty mzomo . Db _ a— FEIN B _
Sigﬂ and address .

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA ZIP Code

Under penalties of perjury, | dectare that I have examined the above taxpayer's return and accompanying schedules and statemsnts, and fo the best of my knowledgs and
baliat, they ara trus, correct, and complats. | make this declaration basad on all information of which | have knowladgs.

Paid Faig Dats Check Paid preparer's SSN/PTIN
Preparer bt s [l
aignature employa
Must Firrm's nama {or yours FEIN
. it salf-employed)
Slgn and addrass.
) , ZIP Code
O GAEn A~ MmRnEL
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Eor Privacy Act Notica, get forga FTB 1131,
California Resident
income Tax Return 2005

538001
01-11-08

5401 sige s

FEDERAL RETURN ATTAGHMENT REQUIRED:

[1ves [X]no P
- I S 05
TU QUANG LAM AG
A
R
476 5TH AVE RP
SAN FRANCISCO CA 54118
FOR COMPUTERIZED USE ONLY
01 4 36 54 0 APE 0
06 0 37 113 55 0 3800 0
05 0 38 164" 56 0 3803 0
10 1 39 ¢ 57 0 SCHG1 0
12 44074 40 e 58 0 5870A 0
14 0 41 0 59 0 5805 5805F 0
16 0 42 0 60 0 TPID
17 55786 43 0 63 -0 FN 942934247
18 6508 44 0 64 0 PDECD
20 1490 45 0 65 0 SDECD
23 0 47 516 66 0 '
28 0 48 0 67 0
29 0 49 516 68 0
30 0 50 0 63 516
31 0 51 0 70 0
34 0 52 0 72 0
35 0 53 0
Filing Status ! m Single
2 I::J Mayrled filing jointly (aven If only one spouss had Incoma)
Chack only ona.
3 D Married filing separately. Enter spousa's sosial security number abova and full name here
4 Head of household (with qualitying person). STOP. Sea instructions, 5§ ‘j Qualifying widowler) with dependant child. Enter year spousa died
Exemptions 8 Ifsomaona can clalm you (or your spouse, If married) as a dependant on thalr tax relurn, check the box here ... e 6 D
7 Personal; lfyou checkad 1, a; or 4 above, enter 1in tha box. If you checked 2 or 5, antar 2 -
oo, in tha box. If you chacked the bax on lina 8, see Instructions 7 1]xge7=%
any payment. 8 Blind: If you (or if married, your spouss) are visually impaiced, enfer 1; fboth,enter2 g X$87=%
8 8anior; It you (or if marrlad, your spouse) are 65 or older, enter 1; ifbothyenter 2 [y X$87=5%
Dependent 10 Dnnandants Entar name and relationship. Do nat Include yourssif or your spousa,
Exemptions - TTTTTR__  Total dependent exsmptions e 10 [ 1 ]xs $orz=%_ 77
11 Exemplion ameunt; Add fine 7 through ling 10. Transfer this amounttoline 2t - 11 3 ;
Taxable 12 State wages from your Form{s) W-2, box 18, or CA Sch W-2CQ, line & . ° 12 A
Income 13- Enter faderal adjusted gross incoma frem Farm 1040, iine 37; Form 10404, line 21; Form 1040EZ, line 4 L3 - 5
14 California adjustmants - subtrastions, Enter the amount rom Schedule CA (540}, line 37, column B = 14 _
15 Subtractline 14 from fine 13. if less than zero, enter the result in parenthesss. See Instructions 18 _ .
18 California adjustments - additions. Enter the amount from Schaduls CA (540), line 87, column G . e 18 .
17 Galiforniz adjusted gross income. Combina e 15and line 16 . o 17 . .
18 Enter the farger of your CA standerd deduction OR your CA itemlzed dedustions e 18
18 Subtract line 18 from line 17, This is your taxable income. If lass than zaro, entar -0- 19 -
20 Tax. Cheok box i from: | X ] Tax Table |] Tax Rale Scheduls | ] FTB 300 0r L] FI5 3803 @n L.
Tax 21 Exsmpticn credits. Entar amount from line 11. If your fedsral AG is more than $143,939, see instrs .. 21 T
anywilbtahg 22 Subtract ne 21 from fine 20. I less than zero, enter -0~ 22 g
Seumyisoa, 28 Tax.Checkboxiffom: [ )Scheduea-1 [ |FormFIBS870A . (o) 23 _
Wiftodng 24 Addline 22and ine 23. Continua 10 8ide 2 ... oo 24 -
Summary -
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QUANG LAM ‘ Your SSNor ITIN,_ Dou—ga—uwa
25

Your name; TU
25 Amountfrem Side 1,0 24 e s STt
Spectal 28 Ernaldslrt nama ﬁgda wndamount P 28
grrl:dm o' grgtdeifinams :gda andamouxt - 29
Nanrefendable 20 To claim more than twa cradits, see instructions . ......cconieivnernn. e 30
Renter's 81 Nonvefundable renter's credit. See instructions ... e 8
Cradit 32 Addline 28 through line 31, Thesa ars your tolal credits
33 _Subtract line 32 from line 25. }f less than zsra, enter -0-
34 Alternative minlmum tax, Attach Sehaduls P (340) ..o oot
Othor Taxes 25 MontalHoalt Sorvces Tax.889 ISHUCHONS ..ot
26 Other taxes and credit recapture, See instructions ||
37 _Add line 33 throunh ina 36. This is VOUr S0t 1K ..o i s sr s T .
Payments 3§ Californla Income tax withheld, See instructions . ... ..
© 3% 2005 CA estimated fax and othar payments, See instructions
To view your 40 Real estate withhelding. (Form(s) 592-B, 593-B, and 534). Saa Instructions B 40
2005 estimated 41 Excess SDI. To see if you qualify, see instructions ... - K
m‘;&‘i’fgﬁ Child and Dapandent Cara Expansas Credit. See instructions, attach form F1B 3506.
e 42 %43
B 44 .H 45
46 Addling 38, lins 38, line 40, lina 41, and Yine 45, Ses insiructions ... ST
47 Overpaid tax. If line 46 s maore than iine 37, subtract line 37 from line 48 oy
Ovespaid Tax/ 48 Amount of line 47 you want applied to your 2008 estimated X || e
TaxDue 40 Overpald fax available this year. SUbtract N8 48 oM BN 47 e e iere e eeeeeee e eseis .
50 Tax due. If lina 46 Is Jass than ling 37, subtract fina 46 from Jine 37, Sea instructions ................... e 50
Uss Tax 51 Use Tax, This Ia nof a total ling, Ses instructions ._............ceceeeviiens a 51 i)
Contributions
CA Senlors Special Fund ., See Instructions ... o 52 00 Emargancy Food Assistance Program Fund e 59 00
Alzheimera Disease/Pelated Disorders Fund @ 53 .00 CA Paaca Offcar Mororial Foundation Fund . @ B0 .00
CA Fund for Senior GHZENS ... .vvvveeisees e iessss s @ 54 D0 A Miitary Family Refief Fund ..., 8 08 00
Rare and Endangared Species Preservalion Program ® 55 00 CA Prostate Cancer Aesearch Fund  ,, @ B4 00
&tata Children's Trust Fund for the Prevention of Chitd Abuss @ 56 .00 Veterans' Quaiity of Life Fund .......... 65 .00
CA Breast Cancer Aesearch Fund ,._._............ & &7 D0 CASexual Violance Victim Services Fund @ B8 00
OA Fleafighters* Memorial Fund ..o, e 58 .00 CA Colarectal Cancer Prevertion Fund @87 _ 40
88 Add line 52 threugh line 67. These are your fotal contribyfions . T 88
Refund 69 REFUND OR NO AMOUNT DUE. Ses instructions. Mall te; ]
or FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, PO BOX 042840, SACRAMENTO CAB84240-0000 ... ., HoH0 e
AmountYoU 79 AMOUNT YOU OWE. Ses instructions. Mail to; _
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, PO BOX 842887, SACRAMENTO 0A 94287-0009 ... 70
71 Interest, fate return penalties, and late paymantpenaitles e 7
Intsrest and 72 Undarpayment of estimated tax. Chack box; D FT8 5805 gttachad [:j FTB 5805F attached . |7z
Penaties 73 Total amount dus, Ses Insiructions. Enclose, but do not stapls, any payment 73
o744
Do not attach a voided chack or a daposit slip, Ses instructions.
Diract Dsposit Compilsta this sectien to hava your refund diractly deposited. Routlng number ..., .
(Refund Only} Account Type:
Checking e[ Savings oL 1 Aot .
Sign IMPORTANT: See the inshructions to find out ¥ you shouid attach a copy of your compieta facleral return, Linder penalties of parjury, | declare that |
hava examinad this return, including aceompanying schedules and statemants, and to the baat of my knowledge and belied, it Is true, corect, and camplete. 6
Here Your signatura Spouse’s signature {f filing Jolntly, both muat sign) Daytime phons humbey {oplional)
s X x o -
signalure, Paid preparer's signature {declaration of preparer is based on alf information of which preparer has any knowledge} T 7 T 7 Maid preparer’s SSN/PTIN
doint return? } T -
Sea instrustions.  Firm's name {or yours if self-employed) Firm's address FEIN
L

JOHN CHEW.

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

wa
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SCHEDULE

2005 | - W-2 CQG

- Wage and Withholding Summary
Important: Attach this schedule directly behind Side 2 of your return,

Name(s) as shown on return 85N or ITiN

TU QUANG LAM
Cautlon; If your Form(s) W-2 are from multiple states, or this schedule is not fillsd aut, oaly use this schadulo to attach copies of your Form{s) W-2, §92-8, 593-B, 504,

and 1099 showing CA tax withheld to Ik, Attach ihis scheduls direcily behind Sids 2 of your refurn.

oo S

Taxpayer W-2 information, (Transfer ameunts from your Form(s) W-2 ta the appropriats boxss balaw.} Complata a box for sach Form W-2 you receive,

fat W-2 2nd W-2
Scclal Security Number (box d} , R Social Security Number (box d)
Employer 1D Number (EIN) (box b) ! Employar 1D Number (EIN) (hox b)
State & Employer's Stata (D Number (box 15) State & Employar's Stats ID Number (box 15}
Employar Nama (boxe) :  LANZAY A A dida . .| [ Employer Name (box ¢}
State Wages, Tips, stc. (box 16} ., | State Waqes, Tips, elc, (box 18)
1
Social Security Number {bex d) Social Sacurity Number {bax d)
Ermployer 1D Number (EIN) (box b} Employer ID Numbsr (EIN) (hox b)
State & Employer's Stata ID Number (box 15) State & Employar's Stats [D Numbaer (box 15)
Employar Nama {box ¢) Erployer Name (box ¢}
| Stato Wages, Tips, ete. (box 16} Stats Wages, Tips, ete. (box 18)

Tax (box 17} CA Stata Incoms Tax {box 17)

Bpouss W-2 information, {Transfer amounts from your Form{s} W-2 to the appropriate boxes below.) Complate a box far sach Form W-2 you receive.

1stW-2 2nd W-2
Sagial Security Number (box d) Sociaf Security Numbar {box d)
Employer [D Numbar (EIN) {box b) ) Employer ID Numbar (EIN) {box b}
State & Employer's Stats 1D Number (box 15} State & Employar’s Stata ID Number (box 15)
Employar Name (box-c) Employsr Nama {box c)
State Wagas, Tps, etc. (hox 18) State Wages, Tips, efc. (box 18)
CA Stato Inoome Tax (box 17 CA Stato Income Tax (box 17)
drd W-2 : 4th W-2
Social Securify Number (box d) ‘ Social Security Numbsr (box d}
Employer 1D Number {EIN) {box b) Employar 1D Number (EIN) (box b)
Stata & Employer's Stats |D Nurnber (bex 15) State & Employer's Stats ID Numbsr (box 15)
Employer Name (box &) Emplover Nama {(box.c)
Stats Wages, Tips, sic. (hox 18} Stats Wagass, Tips, stc. (box 168)
CA Stata Incoms Tax (box 17) CA Stats Income Ta 1
A. Total stats wagss from your Form({s) W-2 for taxpayer {(Add box 16 from all Form(s) W- 2for taxpayar) __________________________________________ 3 -
For nonrasidants or part-ysar rasidsnts, snter your total Californla wagss irom ell your Form{s) W-2 for taxpayer (Add box 18 from all Form(s} W-2 Ior taxpaya r}.
B. Total state wagss from your Form(s) W-2 for spouss {Add box 16 from ali Form(s) W-2 for spousa} . ..........covmiiniinnes $
For nonregidants or part-year rasidents, enter your total California wages from all your Form(s) W-2 for spouss [Add box 18 fram all Form{s} W-2 (or spouae)
G. Total California Wages from all Form{s) W-2 (Add fins A and lina B, and anter on ling G}, _.......ocoooooriimmrnmeorcrocinins $ - .

D. Transfsrtha amount on lins Gto Form 540 2EZ, line 9; Form 540, Form 540NR [Short or Leng), line 12; or Form 540X, iine tg, Column B,

53961 1/02-10-04

1 w2cGE05104022 | Sohedule W-2 CQ (NEW 2005)






e 12008 3:28PH TAKC COMMISSION _‘ o 9863 P 3

Re: TU-QUANG LAM Employer: MONSTER CABLE
Department of Human Resources Please Cirele One
» Has the above employee worked with your firm for ne Iy ren years? YES/
¥ Please provide exact dates of employment? *P/ 7//7F 5/' / "Q/ PE/ T
» What is titled position at the company? FRODUCTION SUPER L)SOR
> At which firm department does he work?
» How many hours a week does he work? ' ' YES/NO
> What is his normal work schedule?
Commenis:

The above was completed by the undersigned whose informationjwas obtained from document facts
provided by this company’s records. Company Name:

Name: Title: .
Signature: : Date:
Pavroll Department Please Circle One
> What are his usual work days and hourg?
» Does he receive a bi-monthly paycheck? - YES/NO
Comments:
The above was completed by the"undersigncd whose information was obtained from document facts !

provided by this company’s records. Company Name: /¥ NOEL CALEL fRODUTS, /aJC.

Nme et/ B\ Dymafeg — telneh s MpraseX
Sign e Jen~y o u - " Date: /Di//éa/@,})

O

— b ——— e e

25 Van Naas Avenus, Room 420, San Erancisen) CA 54102 i
(416) 803-2180, FAX {415) 502-2188, emall: sfhxf commissionfAsinov.ong, wehsito: www.sfeov.orolaxicommiaslan !
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12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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DECLARATION OF VICKY SIU

1. Iam over the age of 18 and not a party to this.action, and [ am a citizen of the United

States.

2. My name is Vicky Siu, and my business address is 25 Van Ness,-Suite 420, San

| Francisco, CA 94102. I am employed at the Taxi Commission as the Office Coordinator.

In that capacity, and as part of my regular duties, I receive and maintain records for the

Commission.

3 .l Part of my duties include receiving and processing settlement payments which have been
negotiated by Commission staff in disciplinarj cases. I receive them and send them to the Treasurer
& Tax Colleétor’s Office where they are deposited in the General Fund. I received payments from
Mr. Tu Lam and Mr. John Nguyen for several months without incident. However, I did receive a
notice from the Treasurer’s Ofﬁpé that Mr. Lam submitted a check with insufficient funds for the

February 2008 payment. Mr. Lam also failed to submit payments for October 2008, November '

2008, and December 2008.

4. Attachcd as Exhibit 1 is a notice from the Treasurer’s Office reflecting the insufficient funds

notice our office received.
5. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a spreadsheet I keep to track the payments.

6. I also maintain filings for medallion holders, including the annual Form 1095 filings'in

which medallion holders indicate their compliancé with the rules and regulations governing the

i
7
7
/
178
/
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industry. Attached as Exhibit 3 are Tu Lam’s 1095 filings for Calendar Years 2004, 2005, 2006,

2007, and 2008.

foregoing is true and correct.

Signed:

Vicky Sin
QOffice Coordinator

San Francisco Taxi Commission

Executed in San Francisco, California.

7. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

Date: /2,/ /f/ﬂf



AND COUNTY OF S5AN FRANCISCO--NPAMIS

02/12/2008
8:10 aM

FAMLA015 V5.1 CITY
LINK TO: RIMS DOCUMENT HEADER
’ . NOTEPAD : ¥
DOCUMENT TYPE N3 NSF CHARGES, OVERAGES, SHORTAGES
RIMS CODE CAONSF CAO
DCCUMENT PREFIX CRAD APPR TYPE 01 CONTROLLERS
ENTERED BY PINTO, BERNADETTE
(MM YYYY) 02 2008 FEBRUARY RESPONSIBLE UNIT :
START/END DATE: 01/01/1995 12/31/29398

INPUT PERIOD
VENDOR NUMBER / SUFFIX

VENDOR NAME
VENDCR ADDRESS

STREET .
CITY / STATE / ZIP
BANK NUMBER

DUE DATE ‘ :
DOCUMENT AMOUNT :
NUMBER OF LINES :
TRANS CODE HASH

POSTING/EDIT ERRORS :
F1-HELP F2-SELECT F3-DELETE

F7-VIEW DOC F8-SUBMIT FO9-LINK.
- APPROVAL PATH FOUND AND SUCCESSFULLY

COUNTRY:
TREAS NO :
SINGLE CHECK
238,88 RELEASE BY
CURRENCY CODE
TERMS
74-PRIOR F5-NEXT F6-DTL ENTRY
F12-ADL FCTNS

F10-5AVE
CRADGB00D628

BUILT FOR DCOCUMENT NUMBER

RECEIVED
FEB 37 Uu

SAN FRANCIECO
A COMMISSION

S¥ TAXICAE COMMISSTON

SF TaxIcap COMmITEgT



FAML4765 V5.1 CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO--NFAMIS 02/12/2008

C LINK TO: RIMS DOCUMENT DISPLAY g:10 AM
RIMS CODE : CACNSF INPUT PERIOD : 02 2008 AMT 239.88
5 SFX T/C DOCUMENT REF INDEX CODE SUBOBJ VENDOR - G/L SUBSID ERR
DESCRIPTICN . TRANS AMOUNT
01 407 ADMNSF 78902 N
NSF FEE FOR 1 CHECK ‘ 50.00
02 408 085005 78902 N
NSF FEE FOR 1 CHECK 50.00
03 702 LDMNSF 783902 ' N
NSE CHECE - TU G. LAM 138.88
i ;;-';'% 4 T
| RECEWVED
F1-HELP F2-SELECT :

SANFRANCECO
TAYL CORMSION
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Bank of Amerlica (;’ngher Standards

Page 1 of 1

Bank of America Direct
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Chack Info

Account:

Amount:
Check #¥:
" Pposted Date:

02/11/2008

Bank of Ametica, N.A, Member FDIC,
@2005 Bank of Amarica Corporatien. All rights reserved.

(PO jgF #FO

FEB & 1 2un
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San Francisco Taxicab Commission

FORM 1095
(2008)

In compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab
Medallion Holder(s) hereby makes a sworn statement as follows:

PART 1
I (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:
O Yes (Ifvau have such permits or licenses, attach copies) /m,/ No
PART 2

I (We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate California and City and County of San
Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, Taxi Commission Rules
and Regulations, all applicable San Francisco Municipal Police Code sections, all California Vehicle Codes, all California
Workers Compensation Regulations and all gther pertinent lacal, state and federal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab.

s : — v
Medallion Number(s) (JP ? é Color Scheme / QLN /2K )

Name(s) in which Medallion is held: 77,4' - Q td /?7‘(_) éq — /4’4 S~7
- ot T2l

Residence Address of Medallion Holder: __, b le N AN

Street City State Zip
Business Address of Medallion Holder: ..y J e A s e o s M %L /O 7
Street / ¢ City State  Zip
N . i
Business Phon ettt D LS J

Residence Phong

-~ —

Cellular Phone

List all Color Schemes that you worked at in the last 5 years: M C@é

PART 3

I (We) hereby declare that [ have not committed any violations that would constitute grounds for revocation of my permit under
MPC Section 1090. 1 (We) further declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information
provided on this form, attached explanations where applicable and any attachments hereto, are true and correct.

Executed dl{ /(39‘”' 0(57 at gﬁ . _,v - A ?AL/

Date City, State
Medallion Holder(s) j M_ﬁ_ﬂw

Signature (First Named Medallmn Holder)

TJu —Qupob-— M

Signature (Second Named Medallion Holder)

Print Name Print Name
el . LA
P LI 1= Y . . -
CA Driver License Number Expiration Date CA Driver License Num By ""Ex 1fz?tEQILDate
p e e\ LL,/LIM> \nf
Right Thumb Print Right Thumb Priat
Date of Birth Date of Bi 9
APk 18 2008

Wiinessed By: (—hOJ\MJ\—I Date: e
SE FRARLIES

. 3 A% AR ’\5
1S FORM MAY BE NOTARIZED OR SUBMITTED [N BERGSHON
70 THE TAXI COMMISSION

25 Van Ness Avenue, Ste. 420, San Francisco, CA 94102%(415) 503-2180*Fax (4[5) 503-2186



FORM 1095

To:  The San Francisco Taxicab Commission

In compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Fréncisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Madallion Holder(s)
hereby makes a sworn statement as follows:

PART 1

I (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

03 Yes (If you have such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s)). JZQ\I 0

PART 2

{(We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and the City and County of San
Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San Francisco Municipal
*olice Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco (Proposition K) and all other pertinent local, state and
ederal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab, :

Aedallion Number(s) g ?é Color Scheme___{J NioA (A f?

—

lame(s) in which Medallion is Held: U= QuUhArs &4 . LA

.esiderice Address of Medallion Holder: .~ _ et ST DM TTRNN gy s ag, [/ x
Street, City, State, Zip ' / ' v
usiness Address of Medallion Holder: ;- PSS V. VN 1 . R . O N Tt A L Y
. Street, City, State, Zip <
. ‘ K e SN o o, - -
esidence Phone: ¢~ _ Business Pho.... . o , -vp o /
Area code Number ' Ares Code Numtber

PART 3 .

*.
We) declare under penalty of petjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this form, attached

planations where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and correct,

. ;o
:ecuted Ao L3 - o7 at__ & b A |
Date 7 City, State
adallion Holder(s) W W
Signaturs _ . Signature
—
W Wb o b 1o
’ Print Name / / _ Print Name
- ad Iaf n9
Califcmi; driver license number/Expirafion ‘ ] Caiifornia driver license sumber/Expirtion .
Right Thumb Print Right Thumb Print
j e e  RECENED
( U Date of Birth "™ *Batf of Birth
‘nessed By: - Date '
' SAN FRANCISCO

n‘{AXl COMMISSION
THYC BIRAM AMTIIST BRE STTRATITTED TN PERSAN TN TITL TAYT S ORAIALTOCTART



HECEIVED
FORM 1095 MAY 03 2006
To: Taxicab Commission v ..
SF Tt Commission

In compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab
Medallion Holder(s) hereby makes a swom staternent as follows:

PART ]

I(We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the a%ation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:
. No

O Yes (Ifyou have such permits or licenses, attach copies)

PART 2

I {We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and the C ity and
County of San Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all
applicable San Francisco Municipal Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco
{Proposition K) and all other pertinent local, state and federal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab.

Medallion Number(s) 1& F c? é Color Scheme EB 2‘ \/U H\\ f »L// UAdiin CJ/L'
Name(s) in which Medallion is held: ' U — &u% é: - }1‘4 ~

1~ F - =
: - re' DU
Residence Address of Medallion Holder: ___ . _ LA loe 1K ?{/_‘[ fﬁj
( Street City Zip
£fon * *

Business Address of Medallion Holde - METIN I o L ﬂ/‘}- fZéL

Street City State Zip ‘

- -~ — ‘ 0. \ /-
Residence Phe et e Business Phone: (' * ' .l - Ga £L¢,
PART 3
I (We) declare under penality of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on'this form,
attached explanations where applicable and any attachments hereto, are true and correct. -}
- 7
Executed S- L - - - T — , ) _
Data - City, State W ]
Medallion Holder(s) \‘ i Ai@\..u_,.- : .
: Signature - Signature
—— e
T L ARG M [u = QAR £ — [
- Print Name Print Name
e N - : i ! L)
A e e w9 - N oy
California Driver License Number/Expiration

Cabifornia Driver License Number/Expiration * '

07"‘_ 10 ~ i 45 2— 0 ‘i ~10 ~ [q < P Rig‘htThumbl‘::m

N
Date of Birth Date of Birth
. . ~/
Witnessed By: %ﬂ / Date: S 3 O LQ
ne. . .

THIS FORM MUST BE S UBMITTED IN PERS ON TO THE TAXT COMMISSION

25 Van Ness Avenue, Ste. 420, San Francisco, CA 94102%(415) 503-2180*Fax (415) 503-2136

Email: sftaxi.commisslonfisfeov.org * www.sfoov.org/taxicommission




FORM 1095

To:  The San Francisco Taxicab Commission

In compliance with the provisions of Section 1095 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Medallion Holder(s)

hereby makes a swormn statement as follows:

PART 1

1 (We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

B Yes (If you have such permits or licenses. attach a copy(s)). }( No
PART 2
I (We) and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and the City and County of San

Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San Francisco Municipal
Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco (Proposition K) and all other pertinent local, state and

‘federal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab.

Medallion Number(s) g) 7 g Coior Scheme_ (A f/ _}’cﬁ/f/ Cf‘?’ /g
7 .
Jou— Qu Arog - LrAAsT

~ _"‘qi Y -

Name(s) in which Medallion is Held:
a4 oL L

:'l JF |7 4 Lent N B
Street, City, State, Zip

A G T2 L

Strest, City, State, Zip

Residence Address of Medallion Holder: >

Business Address of Medallion Holder: / é 20 D{ V dE J

L rd o e [ — T — AT A /
Residence Phone .o p Business Phone: .. .,
"~ Areacode Number Area Code Number

PART3

»

{ (We) declare under penalty of perjury unde
axplanations where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and correct.

§-Jo~0S g %FCA

r the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this form, attached

Executed
. Date City, State
Medallion Holder(s) MM
' , Signature Signature
1 £ La
! b — &LLA’/\-) NN 2 e B
Print Name e Print Name
L A A B :
. California driver license number/Expiration California driver license numbar/Expiration
Rigiw Thumb Print Right Thumb Prind
Q-lo~ 1552
Date of Birth Date of Birth

Nitnessed By: . %/ Déte S_//O/O 3/

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED IN PERSON TO THE TAXI COMMISSION



FORM 1095

To: The San Francisco Taxicab Commission

[n compliance with the provisions of Section 1093 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code, the undersigned Taxicab Medallion Halder(s)

hereby makes a sworn statement as follows;

PART 1

I {We) have permits or licenses from other governmental bodies relating to the operation of Motor Vehicles for Hire:

O Yes (ff you kave such permits or licenses, attach a copy(s)). ;Q'NO

PART 2

[ (We}and all those operating under this medallion are in compliance with appropriate State of California and the City and County of San
Francisco laws pertaining to proper driver licenses, all pertinent rules adopted by the Taxi Commission, all applicable San Francisco Municipal
Police Code sections, Appendix F of the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco (Proposition K) and ali other pertinent local, state an

federal laws applicable to the operation of a taxicab.

Medallion Number(s) X 7 ( Color Scheme ,/8 AN 67/72/_7‘2
Name(s) in which Medallion is Held: Tt RUANE ~ LAM
L

Residence Address of Medallion Holder: — TS . - g

: Stezet, City, State, Zip
Business Address of Medaliion Holder__ _ e — _ ") O T

Street, City, State, Zip
Residence Phone | e | Business Phone: . )
Area Code Mumber

Area code Number

PART 3 .

[ (We) declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided on this form, attached
explanations where applicable, and any attachments hereto, are true and correct,

Executed at
Date City, State
Medallion Holder(s) M
‘ Signature Signature
Tu=RUANE LAM
Print Namg Print Narng
i California driver license namber/Expiration ! Culifornia driver license number/Expiration
Right Thumb Print Right Thumb Print
g-1o ~ §2 |
Date of Birth Date of Birth

‘thnessedBy qd/ f\‘& DL& | Date

THIS FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED IN PERSON TO THE TAXI COMMISSION
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The Police Commission

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

JOHN KEKXER
President

PAT NORMAN

Febmary 13, 1997 ’ Vice President

CLOTHILDE HEWLETT
Commiissioner

Fred H. Lau : ‘
Chief of Police ' e

DOUGLAS F. WONG
Lommissioner -

Dear Chief Laus - ' ' o '

- LT. MANUEL BARRETTA
Seqetary

At the meeting of the Police Commission on Wednesday, February 12, 1997, the
following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 25-97

APPROVAL OF TAXICAB OWNER'S PERMITS

WHEREAS, the Police Commission, on September 4, 1996, as per Resolution 151-96,
declared that Public Convenience & Necessity requires the issuance of 100 additional taxicab

permits; therefore be it -

RESOLVED, that the named individuals, based on their applications and the San
Francisco Permit Bureau certifications, are qualified to hold a motor vehicle for hire permit, that
said taxicab owner permits shall be granted and shall be revocable under criteria and standards
published by the Commission in conjunction with applicable sections of the San Francisco
Municipal Code, and shall be and are hereby granted to the following individuals:

RasDesta =~ Tulam ‘Kamel Heishan- .
James Neilly =~ Salem Heisham Thanh Nguyen
Robert Henriquez ~ Jamil Sweidan Terry Hensley

Nishan Sweis

AYES: ~ Commmissioners Kéker, Norman, Hewlett, Salinas, Chan

Ve ¥ yours,

\\\__‘ r
=
. ol —

Lieutenant Manuel Bérretta

Secretary :
THE POLICE COMMISSION

ce: Taxi Detail

My A g Al TTAY FAMEY T2 TRAQ

e i s maamm armA Sk






eﬂgrgg L | -
34) SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

TAXICAB DETAIL

February 7, 2000

Mz, Tu Lam
Taxicab Permit Holder #896

Regents Cab Company

Mr. Lam,

~ On January 26, 2000, the Taxi Detail conducted an audit of your waybills to determine if you were in compliance
with the “full time driver” requirement as specified in Section 1081 (b) of the San Francisco Municipal Police
Code. The result of our audit indicates that you have not complied with this regulation. In addition, the waybills

that you subrmtted were found to be incomplete.

Section 1138 of the San Francisco Municipai Police Code requires that drivers of taxicabs keep an accurate and
legible waybill which includes the date of operation, starting & ending times, vehicle license#, cab#, medallion#,
starting and ending mileage & units, time of hire and discharge of passenger and the locations of fare pickup and

drop off.

In addition, Section VI. C. 8. of the San Francisco Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and regulations requires that
waybills be completed in indelible ink and signed by the driver at the start of the shiit.

This letter is to act as a FORMAL REPRIMAND for violation of the above regulations. You are required to drive
at least 4 hours a day for 185 days in a calendar year. Furthermore, only completed waybills will be used in
determining the total number of days /shifts worked. In addition, you must drive your own medallion number
taxicab when complying with this full time driving requirement as per Section IV A. 10. of the San Francisco

Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules & Regulations.

This is to act in lieu of any further disci linary action on this matter.

Violations of any of the codes and/or rules regulating the taxicab industry is punishable by an admonishment, non- |
traffic infraction, misdemeanor, fine, administrative reprimand, suspension or revocation.

Respectfully,

Sergeant Vincent Sknps/oi?_/

Supervising Officer Taxicab Detail

Permit Holder: M\ Date z/ / é}-l/ 2000




PROP K MEDALLION WORKSHEET

ZOMPANY: Regents

MEDALLION HOLDERS NAME: Lam, Tu
GRANT DATE: 02/13/1997 00:00:00.00

SREVIOUS FORMAL ACTION: No

JFFICER ‘S NAME: Q‘th hﬂf%}’»’%fﬂmfﬁ»f w’/w::‘

PENDING COMPLAINTS : No

MEDALLION # T(0896

DATE: /~.26 OO

MONTH | TOTAL | COMMENTS
DAYS

JAN Vel MO pasdallioes NUMBEE.

A2 0 \rl&-dfﬂf?’ﬂz“'u

FEB /A

MAR | 7

APR =

MAY Vi)

JUN il

JUL &

AUG By

IEPT )

OCT £5

YOV A5

SEC D

OTAL DAYS

WRTWIOR TAYD MR




SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT
TAXICAB DETAIL

March 1, 2000

To: All Prop K Medallion Holders

On 01/25/00, the Taxi Commission adopted Resolution #2000-05 defining “ Business Day" and what -
constitutes the number of “ Business Days” in the calendar year as per the driving requirement specified
in Proposition K. The Commission approved the definition of * Business days'as days that are based
upon four 10 hour days per week. Furthermore, the Commission set the required number of shifts
needed to meet the Proposition K driving requirement as 156 shifts per calendar year,

The Taxicab Detail, when conducting future Prop K audits or when investigating complaints of Prop K
violations will enforce this new resolition requiring that Medallion Holders drive at least 4 hours during
any 24 hour period for at least 156 shifts per calendar year. '

: . ' . . g
In addition, Medallion Holders must adhere to the below listed rules and regulations conceming
waybills. | '

Section 1138 of the San Francisco Municipal Police Code requires that drivers of taxicabs keep an
accurate and legible waybill which includes the date of operation, driver’s name, vehicle licenses, cab#,
medallion#, starting & ending times, starting & ending mileage, starting & ending units, number of
passengers, origin and destination of each trip, time of hire and discharge and the fare amount.

Section VI. C. 8. of the San Francisco Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and regulations requires that waybills
be completed in indelible ink, signed by the driver at the start of the shift and filed at the Color Scheme’s

place of business at the conclusion of each shift.

Section IV A. 10. of the San Francisco Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules & Regulations requires that unless
their taxicab is out of service, all Medallion Holders must drive only their own medallion number taxicab

when complying with the “Prop K" full time driving requirement.

Only the original waybillé that are both accurate and complete will be counted when measuring the total
number of shifts worked per calendar year. '

Furthermore, requests for a either a 90 day suspension of the driving requirement or a modification of
the driving requirement under the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act must be made In

writing to the Taxi Commission.

Sincerely,

"

Sgt. Vincent Simpson
Suparvising Officer of the Taxi Detail

W | ?7é 3/”,%/‘2:7110

Nedallion Holder - Wledallion # ' Date

»






SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT
TAXICAB DETAIL

April 20, 2004

Mr. Tu Quang Lam

Taxicab Permit Holder #896

Bt f r Cab Compan
e % S ra / agr é"ﬁy Y
Mr. Lam,

On 03/29/04, the Taxicab Detail conducted an audit of your waybills for the 2003 calendar year and found you
were eleven shifls short of meeting the fill time driving requirement as per Section1081(b) MPC. In an

. subsequent interview, you stated that you drove more thanl56 shifts but did not change shifts or file your
waybills on a daily basis and a number of waybills may have been lost. However, since you had no receipts,
duplicate copies of your waybills or other evidence of meeting the requirement the Detail finds that you fatled to

comply.

This letter is to act as a FORMAL ADMONISHMENT for a violations of :

Sec. 1081 (b) MPC which requires that you engage as a permittee-driver for at least 4 hours during any 24-hour
period for at least 75 percent of the business days during the calendar year ( 156 shifts).

Sec. 6. C. 8. of the San Francisco Taxicab Commission Taxicab/Ramped Taxi Rules and Regulations which
requires that waybills are signed by the driver at the start of the shift, completed in indelible ink, include the total #

of hours worked and are filed with the Color Scheme at the end of the shift.

Furthermore, in accordance with Sec. 5. H. 14 of the Taxicab Commission Rules & Regulations, this letter is
to formally advise you to obtain either company receipts or copies of your waybills turned into the Color
Scheme and retain them for a period of three years. : '

Violations of any of the codes and/or rules regulating the taxicab industry is punishable by an admonishment,
non-traffic infraction, misdemeanor, fine, administrative reprimand, suspension or revocation.

Sergeant Vincent G. Simpson
Taxicab Detail

Permit [Holder: M ' Date [1 - Zo e 41

St




MEDALLION: 896

2003 PROP-K AUDIT WORKSHEET

Bay 092402 (Regents)

MEDALLION HOLDER: Lam, Tu Quang

REQUESTS: GRANTED: 97/02/13 PREVIOUS ACTION:
MONTH | TOTAL DAYS COMMENTS
' JAN
l 1
FEB )
)2
MAR |
10
APR ?
MAY 7
JUN
/%
JUL
| .
AUG
Ll
SEP
: IR
OCT }
/5
NOV
g Ll
| DEC

TOTAL DAYS |2 R x5

Auditor: }/ ﬂp:pf?;‘/‘ WA

Formme Ao, 7 K

Date: 3;{’ 2& ?3?







TAXi COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF
MAYOR GAVIN C. NEWSOM

SAN FRANCISCO

FORMAL ADMONISHMENT

Today's Date: April 3, 2008 Medallion Number: 896

Name of Driver/Medallion Holder: TU LAM
Please sign and return this form in person to the San Francisco Taxicab Commission, 25 Van Ness

Ave. Room 420, San Francisco, CA, within 10 days of receiving it. Make a copy for your records.

Call (415) 503-2180 in order to set an appointment to return the document. Drop ins will not be
accepted. Bring your A Card and California Driver’s License to your scheduled appointment.

Date Violation Rule Violated: Explanation/Description of Violation:

Occuired:
Calendar Year 2006 MPC § 1081(f) Failure to comply with Proposition K driving
: requirement — only credited 56.5 hours of driving,

less than 800 hours during the calendar year.

Calendar Year 2006 MPC § 1138 Waybills incomplete: Missing signatures, dates, not
(b,f&n) totaling hours, and not entering the time of hire or
‘discharge of trips.
Calendar Year 2006 MPC § 1095 Failure to comply with California Vehicle Code §
21702 - repeatedly driving over 10 hour shifts, and
: submitting duplicate waybills with overlapping shifts.
Calendar Year 2006 Rule 4 A.11 Failure to notify Taxi Detail, no driving January,

February, November, and December of 2006.

By signing below, you acknowledge this FORMAL ADMONISHMENT and henceforth agree
to comply with all Taxi Commission rules and regulations, including the Proposition K

driving requirement.

Violations of any of the codes and or rules reguiating the taxicab industry are puhishable by
an admonishment, non-traffic lnfractlon mlsdemeanor fine, administrative repnmand

suspension or revocation.

A= —

Jordanna ThigpengAcling Executive Director

San Francisco Taxicab Commission

Permit Holder 'TA - (Qu, AL AM W Date éz‘ -1y -0&
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DECLARATION OF SCOTT LEQON

1. I am over the 18 years old and a citizen of the United States, and I am not a party to this
action.
2. I am an Investigator with the San Francisco Taxi Commission. My duties involve

investigating Color Schemes and permit holders of the taxicab industry to ensure they meet
the regulatory compliance of the Taxicab/Ré,mped Taxi Rules and Regulations enacted by the Taxi

Commission. [ conduct audits and inspections, detect violations and fraud in the taxi industry, and I

collect, maintain, and analyze evidence for disciplinary cases. -

3. I have reviewed the record in the case of Mr. Tu Lam. I have reviewed thga driver’s |
schedules for Town Taxi, the color scheme with which Mr. Tu Lam # 896 is affiliated. Town Taxi’s
schedules show each medallion at the company and each driver working. Mr. Lam does not appear

on any of the schedules for Calendar Years 2007 and 2008. Additionally, there are no waybills for

Mr. Lam on file at Town Taxi.

4. My in.vestigation leads me to believe that Mr, Lam has failed to meet the Proposition K.

Driving Requirement for Calendar Year 2007 and Calendar Year 2008.

5. On December 11, 2008, I contacted Monster Cable o obtain employment verification for
Mr. Lam. I obtained verbal verification from Monster Cable that he was employed from June 1984

until December 28, 2007. I expect to have written verification before the date of the hearing.

6. I am unable to locate any waybills for Mr. Lam from Calendar Year 2005, nor is there any
record he was driving that year. I find it difficult to believe that he was driving, owing to the fact
that he was employed at Monster Cable as a supervisor until December 28, 2007, and his tax returns

from 2005 show full-time employment at Monster Cable. I believe that Mr, Lam was not driving
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during Calendar Year 2005.

correct,

Executed in San Francisco, California.

Date: December 12, 2008

7. Ideclare under penalty and perjury of the State of California that the foregoing is true and

Scott Leon”
San Francisco Taxi Commission Investigator
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SF TOWN TAXI, INC.,

12/12/2008

TO: .
San Francisco Taxi Commission
Jordanna Thigpenn, Executive Director

RE; COLOR SCHEME AUDIT

On December 11, 2008 the Taxi Commission representative has come to 8F Town Taxi to conduct an
unannounced Color Scheme Audit. The company was asked to produce among various documents, the
file of Mr, Tu Lam, permit holder # 896, including his contract, driving schiedule (roster) and the
waybills for 2008 calendar year, Mr. Lam is an independent owner/operator. According to his contract,
he leases SF Town Taxi colors and uses our radio dispatching services. Town Taxi also provides the
drivers of cab # 896 with workers compensation coverage. '

No waybills for Mr, Lam were present. His name does not appear on the driving rosters for 2007 and
the first half of 2008 calendar years that were submitted by SF Town Taxi on request from Taxi
Commission. These rosters to the best of my knowledge are full and complete. The auditor then
requested to see and make a copy of all waybills that were belonging to the taxicab vehicle # 896, No
physical count of the waybills was done. o
SF Town Taxi complied with all requests made by Taxi Commission auditor. No outstanding issues
were left upon completion of an audit, to which fact this formal acknowledgment by the SF Town Taxi

is issued.

Facob Mayzel, Manager

999 Pennsylvania Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94107 Tel: 415.401.8900 Fax: 415.401.8734



Agenda: Item 8

Taxi Commission v. Ikarouien, Permit # Re-Hear Case for Violations of
Rules 6.A.1, 6.D.1, 6.D.2, 6.D.3, MPC § 1141, California Penal Code §§
211, 243(d), and 591.5 and Uphdld Summary Suspension Pending Re-
Hearing [ACTON]




